

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 5

IN THE MATTER OF: Crawford Station)	Docket No. V-W-11 · C-981
Manufactured Gas Plant Site)	ADMINISTRATIVE SETTLEMENT
Chicago, Cook County, Illinois)	AGREEMENT AND ORDER ON
)	CONSENT FOR REMOVAL
)	ACTION
Peoples Gas,)	
Respondent)	Proceeding under Sections 104, 106(a),
-)	107, and 122 of the Comprehensive
)	Environmental Response,
)	Compensation and Liability Act,
)	as amended 42 U.S.C. §§ 9604, 9606(a), 9607 and 9622

I. JURISDICTION AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. This Administrative Settlement Agreement and Order on Consent ("Settlement Agreement") is entered into voluntarily by the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("U.S. EPA") and Respondent, The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company ("Respondent"). This Settlement Agreement provides for the performance of a removal action by Respondent and the reimbursement of certain response costs incurred by the United States at or in connection with property located at 3500 South Pulaski Road, Chicago, Illinois ("Crawford Site").

2. This Settlement Agreement is issued under the authority vested in the President of the United States by Sections 104, 106(a), 107 and 122 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9604, 9606(a), 9607 and 9622, as amended ("CERCLA"). This authority has been delegated to the Administrator of the U.S. EPA by Executive Order No. 12580, January 23, 1987, 52 Federal Register 2923, and further delegated to the Regional Administrators by U.S. EPA Delegation Nos. 14-14-A, 14-14-C and 14-14-D, and to the Director, Superfund Division, Region 5, by Regional Delegation Nos. 14-14-A, 14-14-D.

3. U.S. EPA has notified the State of Illinois (the "State") of this action pursuant to Section 106(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9606(a).

4. U.S. EPA and Respondent recognize that this Settlement Agreement has been negotiated in good faith and that the actions undertaken by Respondent in accordance with this Settlement Agreement do not constitute an admission of any liability. Respondent does not admit, and retains the right to controvert in any subsequent proceedings other than proceedings to implement or enforce this Settlement Agreement, the validity of the findings of facts, conclusions of law, and determinations in Sections IV and V of this Settlement Agreement. Respondent agrees to comply with and be bound by the terms of this Settlement Agreement and further agrees that it will not contest the basis or validity of this Settlement Agreement or its terms.

II. PARTIES BOUND

5. This Settlement Agreement applies to and is binding upon U.S. EPA and upon Respondent and its successors and assigns. Any change in ownership or corporate status of the Respondent including, but not limited to, any transfer of assets or real or personal property shall not alter the Respondent's responsibilities under this Settlement Agreement.

6. Respondent shall ensure that its contractors, subcontractors, and representatives comply with this Settlement Agreement. Respondent shall be responsible for any noncompliance with this Settlement Agreement.

III. <u>DEFINITIONS</u>

7. Unless otherwise expressly provided herein, terms used in this Settlement Agreement which are defined in CERCLA or in regulations promulgated under CERCLA shall have the meaning assigned to them in CERCLA or in such regulations. Whenever terms listed below are used in this Settlement Agreement or in the appendices attached hereto and incorporated hereunder, the following definitions shall apply:

a. "AOC" or "Settlement Agreement" shall mean this Agreement and all appendices attached hereto. In the event of conflict between the AOC and any appendices, this AOC shall control.

b. "CERCLA" shall mean the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601, et seq.

c. "Day" shall mean a calendar day unless expressly stated to be a business day. "Business day" shall mean a day other than a Saturday, Sunday, or Federal holiday. In computing any period of time under this AOC, where the last day would fall on a Saturday, Sunday, or Federal holiday, the period shall run until the close of business of the next business day.

d. "Effective Date" shall be the effective date of this Settlement Agreement as provided in Section XXVIII.

e. "Future Response Costs" or "Oversight Costs" shall mean all costs, including direct and indirect costs that the United States incurs in reviewing or developing plans, reports and other items pursuant to this Settlement Agreement, verifying the Work, or otherwise implementing, overseeing, or enforcing this Settlement Agreement on or after the Effective Date.

f. "Interest" shall mean interest at the rate specified for interest on investments of the U.S. EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund established by 26 U.S.C. § 9507, compounded annually on October 1 of each year, in accordance with 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a). The applicable rate of interest shall be the rate in effect at the time the interest accrues. The rate of interest is subject to change on October 1 of each year.

g. "MGP" shall mean manufactured gas plant.

h. "National Contingency Plan" or "NCP" shall mean the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan promulgated pursuant to Section 105 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9605, codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 300, and any amendments thereto.

i. "PAHs" shall mean polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons.

j. "Paragraph" shall mean a portion of this AOC identified by an Arabic numeral or a letter.

k. "Parcels A, B and O at the Site" shall mean those areas of the Site which are depicted in Appendix 2.

1. "Parties" shall mean the U.S. EPA and the Settling Respondent.

m. "Respondent" shall mean The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company.

n. "Site" or "Crawford Site" shall mean the property located at 3500 South

Pulaski Road, Chicago, Illinois and depicted in Appendix 1.

o. "State" shall mean the State of Illinois.

p. "U.S. EPA" shall mean the United States Environmental Protection Agency and any successor departments or agencies of the United States.

q. "Waste Material" shall mean 1) any "hazardous substance" under Section 101(14) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14); 2) any pollutant or contaminant under Section 101(33) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(33); and 3) any "solid waste" under Section 1004(27) of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6903(27).

r. "Work" shall mean all activities Respondent is required to perform under this Settlement Agreement except those required by the provisions of Section XV dealing with the retention of records.

IV. FINDINGS OF FACT

8. Based on available information, including the Administrative Record in this matter, U.S. EPA hereby finds that:

a. The Crawford Site is located at 3500 South Pulaski Road in Chicago, Illinois. The Crawford Site is bounded on the south by the Chicago Sanitary and Ship Canal (the "Canal"), on the north by the Chicago and Illinois Western Railroad, on the west by the Chicago and Western Indiana Belt Line Railroad, and to the east by Pulaski Road. The Crawford Site also includes adjacent or nearby areas of the Canal where hazardous substances, contaminants or pollutants associated with former MGP operations at the Crawford Station have come to be located.

b. The Crawford Site is currently divided into 21 parcels. Parcels A, B, L, and O are currently owned by Peoples Gas. Parcel O is currently used by Peoples Gas as a natural gas regulating and metering facility. Various commercial/industrial buildings and uncovered storage areas exist on the remainder of the Crawford Site. The total area of the Peoples Gas parcels is approximately 107 acres. Peoples Gas also leases a portion of Parcel S, which is adjacent to the Canal, from the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago. The remaining parcels are owned and/or operated by several entities, including but not limited to: Commonwealth Edison, Teds Truck Body, Giammanco Association, EJS Building Corp., LaGrou Cold Storage, Kostner/Chicago LLC, Illinois Central Railroad, First American HFC, Wonderview Corp., UIR Campus & Tower, and RLR Investments.

c. In 1920, the Koppers Company of Pittsburgh and Peoples Gas entered into an agreement whereby Koppers built, financed, and operated a by-product coke plant at the Crawford Station. Peoples Gas bought the gas and coke manufactured at the plant for distribution to consumers. Peoples Gas then acquired the facility in 1928. By the late 1930s, the Crawford Station produced three types of gas: coke oven gas, carbureted water gas, and reformed natural gas. During the 1930s, several additions and modifications were made to the plant, including construction of a light oil refining plant, addition of liquefied petroleum ("LP") gas peak shaving facilities, and conversion of five of the nine water gas sets to produce reformed natural gas and later oil gas. Production was halted temporarily between 1958 and 1962 and permanently after 1963. The Crawford Station was retired in 1965. Dismantling of the Crawford Station began in 1956 starting with portions of the coke oven plant. The remainder of the Crawford Station, including the two 10 million cubic feet gas holders, was dismantled in 1965. Peoples Gas sold 146 acres of the Crawford Station property to First American Realty Company in 1966.

d. Contaminants such as volatile organic compounds (VOCs), polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), metals, and cyanide were detected in groundwater samples collected in various locations at the Crawford Site. Impacts were observed below the water table at depths of up to 26 feet in various borings advanced in Parcels A, B, L, and O. These impacts include staining, odors, tar saturated soil, and tar in fractures.

e. Based on results from investigations performed to date, the thickness of the fill layer ranges from 0 to 11 feet across the Crawford Site. Evidence of impacts, including tar, tar in fractures, tar-coated sand, naphthalene-type odor, and sheen, have been observed at depths of up to 26 feet at various locations at the Crawford Site. VOCs, PAHs, metals, and cyanide were detected in soil samples collected in various locations at the Site.

f. A site investigation on Parcel O was undertaken in 2001; on Parcels A and B in 2001 and 2005; and on Parcel L in 2002. Tar impacts were observed on all of these parcels. Approximately 45 cubic yards of impacted soils were removed and disposed of off-site in conjunction with gas pipeline improvements on Parcel O. An investigation of Parcel S began in January 2007.

g. The Crawford Site has not been proposed to the National Priorities List (NPL). It is, however, designated as a Superfund Alternative (SA) site, requiring the site to go through the Superfund remedial cleanup process, as described in the NCP.

h. In November 2008, U.S. EPA and Respondent entered into an Administrative Order on Consent for the Respondent to conduct a remedial investigation and feasibility study of the Site.

i. Previous site investigations performed by Respondent on Parcels A, B and O have confirmed the presence of tar and tar-like material in both surface and subsurface soil down to approximately 20 feet. The presence of these hazardous substances warrants this time-critical removal action.

V. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DETERMINATIONS

9. Based on the Findings of Fact set forth above, and the Administrative Record supporting this removal action, U.S. EPA has determined that:

a. The Site is a "facility" as defined by Section 101(9) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(9).

b. The contamination found on portions of Parcels A, B and O at the Site, as identified in the Findings of Fact above, includes "hazardous substance(s)" as defined by Section 101(14) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(14).

c. The Respondent is a "person" as defined by Section 101(21) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(21).

d. The Respondent is a responsible party under Section 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a), and is liable for the performance of response action and for response costs incurred and to be incurred at the Site.

i. The Respondent is the present "owner" and/or "operator" of all or a portion of the Site as defined by Section 101(20) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(20).

ii. The Respondent is also the "owner" and/or "operator" of the Site at the time of disposal of hazardous substances at the Site, as defined by Section 101(20) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9601(20), and within the meaning of Section 107(a)(2) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(2); and/or persons who arranged for disposal or treatment, or arranged with a transporter for transport for disposal or treatment of hazardous substances at the Site, within the meaning of Section 107(a)(3) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3); and/or persons who accept or accepted hazardous substances for transport to the Site, within the meaning of Section 107(a)(4) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4).

e. The conditions described in the Findings of Fact above constitute an actual or threatened "release" of a hazardous substance from the facility into the "environment" as defined by Sections 101(22) and 101(8) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.§§ 9601(22) and 9601(8).

f. The conditions present on portions of Parcels A, B and O at the Site constitute a threat to public health, welfare, or the environment based upon the factors set forth in Section 300.415(b)(2) of the NCP, 40 CFR § 300.415(b)(2). These factors include, but are not limited to, the following:

i. actual or potential exposure to nearby human populations, animals, or the food chain from hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants;

This factor is present on portions of Parcels A, B and O at the Site due to the presence of hazardous substances in the soil exceeding Illinois Tier 1 screening levels. The health concerns at the Site are related to the fact that workers, visitors or trespassers to the Site are potentially exposed to contamination.

ii. high levels of hazardous substances or pollutants or contaminants in soils largely at or near the surface, that may migrate;

This factor is present on portions of Parcels A, B and O at the Site due to the existence of elevated concentrations of hazardous substances in the soils at or near the surface that may pose a threat of further migration of contaminated materials due to rain or melting snow. There is also the possibility of airborne migration of hazardous substances attached to dust particles. People and animals coming in contact with contaminated areas could track the hazardous substances to other areas on-site as well as off-site.

iii. other situations or factors that may pose threats to public health or welfare or the environment;

This factor is present on portions of Parcels A, B and O at the Site due to the location of these areas of the Site next to or near the Canal. The presence of various hazardous substances at the Site presents a risk of continued contamination migrating into the Canal, thereby impacting the ecological system of the river as well as the recreational use of the river.

g. The removal action required by this Settlement Agreement on Parcels A, B and O at the Site is necessary to protect the public health, welfare, or the environment and, if carried out in compliance with the terms of this Settlement Agreement, will be considered consistent with the NCP, as provided in Section 300.700(c)(3)(ii) of the NCP.

VI. <u>SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER</u>

10. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Determinations, and the Administrative Record for the Site, it is hereby Ordered and Agreed that Respondent shall comply with all provisions of this Settlement Agreement, including, but not limited to, all

attachments to this Settlement Agreement and all documents incorporated by reference into this Settlement Agreement.

VII. <u>DESIGNATION OF CONTRACTOR, PROJECT COORDINATOR,</u> <u>AND ON-SCENE COORDINATOR</u>

11. Respondent shall retain one or more contractors to perform the Work and shall notify U.S. EPA of the name and qualifications of such contractor within 5 business days of the Effective Date. Respondent shall also notify U.S. EPA of the name and qualification of any other contractor or subcontractor retained to perform the Work at least 5 business days prior to commencement of such Work. U.S. EPA retains the right to disapprove of any or all of the contractors and/or subcontractors retained by Respondent. If U.S. EPA disapproves of a selected contractor, Respondent shall retain a different contractor and shall notify U.S. EPA of that contractor's name and qualifications within 3 business days of U.S. EPA's disapproval. The contractor must demonstrate compliance with ANSI/ASQC E-4-1994, "Specifications and Guidelines for Quality Systems for Environmental Data Collection and Environmental Technology Programs" (American National Standard, January 5, 1995), by submitting a copy of the proposed contractor's Quality Management Plan ("QMP"). The QMP should be prepared consistent with "EPA Requirements for Quality Management Plans (QA/R-2)" (EPA/240/B0-1/002), or equivalent documentation as required by U.S. EPA.

12. Respondent has designated Narendra Prasad as Project Coordinator for the Site. The Project Coordinator shall be responsible for administration of all actions by Respondent required by this Settlement Agreement for the Project Coordinator's particular Site. To the greatest extent possible, the Project Coordinator shall be present on Site or readily available during Site work. U.S. EPA retains the right to disapprove of the designated Project Coordinator. If U.S. EPA disapproves of the designated Project Coordinator, Respondent shall retain a different Project Coordinator and shall notify U.S. EPA of that person's name, address, telephone number, and qualifications within 4 business days following U.S. EPA's disapproval. Receipt by Respondent's Project Coordinator of any notice or communication from U.S. EPA relating to this Settlement Agreement shall constitute receipt by Respondent.

13. U.S. EPA has designated Ross delRosario of the Superfund Division, Remedial Response Branch, Region 5, as its On-Scene Coordinator ("OSC"). Except as otherwise provided in this Settlement Agreement, Respondent shall direct all submissions required by this Settlement Agreement to the OSC at U.S. EPA, Superfund Division, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, SE-5J, Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590, by certified or express mail. Respondent shall also send a copy of all submissions to Peter Felitti, Assistant Regional Counsel, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, C-14J, Chicago, Illinois, 606004-3590. Respondent is encouraged to make its submissions to U.S. EPA on recycled paper (which includes significant post consumer waste paper content where possible) and using two-sided copies.

14. U.S. EPA and Respondent shall have the right, subject to Paragraph 12, to change their respective designated OSC or Project Coordinator. U.S. EPA shall notify the Respondent, and Respondent shall notify U.S. EPA, as early as possible before such a change is made, but in

no case less than 24 hours before such a change. The initial notification may be made orally but it shall be promptly followed by a written notice.

VIII. WORK TO BE PERFORMED

15. Respondent shall perform and complete the removal action required by this Settlement Agreement on portions of Parcels A, B and O at the Site in accordance with the provisions of this Settlement Agreement and the attached Work Plan, Appendix 3.

16. Respondent shall not commence implementation of the Work Plan developed hereunder until receiving written approval from U.S. EPA.

17. <u>Health and Safety Plan</u>. Respondent shall implement the health and safety plan previously reviewed by U.S. EPA. Respondent shall implement the plan during the pendency of the removal action.

18. Quality Assurance and Sampling.

a. All sampling and analyses performed pursuant to this Settlement Agreement shall conform to U.S. EPA direction, approval, and guidance regarding sampling, quality assurance/quality control ("QA/QC"), data validation, and chain of custody procedures. Respondent shall ensure that the laboratory used to perform the analyses participates in a QA/QC program that complies with the appropriate U.S. EPA guidance. Respondent shall follow, as appropriate, "Quality Assurance/Quality Control Guidance for Removal Activities: Sampling QA/QC Plan and Data Validation Procedures" (OSWER Directive No. 9360.4-01, April 1, 1990), as guidance for QA/QC and sampling. Respondent shall only use laboratories that have a documented Quality System that complies with ANSI/ASQC E-4 1994, "Specifications and Guidelines for Quality Systems for Environmental Data Collection and Environmental Technology Programs" (American National Standard, January 5, 1995), and "EPA Requirements for Quality Management Plans (QA/R-2) (EPA/240/B-01/002, March 2001)," or equivalent documentation as determined by U.S. EPA. U.S. EPA may consider laboratories accredited under the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program ("NELAP") as meeting the Quality System requirements.

b. Upon request by U.S. EPA, Respondent shall have such a laboratory analyze samples submitted by U.S. EPA for QA monitoring. Respondent shall provide to U.S. EPA the QA/QC procedures followed by all sampling teams and laboratories performing data collection and/or analysis.

c. Upon request by U.S. EPA, Respondent shall allow U.S. EPA or its authorized representatives to take split and/or duplicate samples. Respondent shall notify U.S. EPA not less than 3 business days in advance of any sample collection activity, unless shorter notice is agreed to by U.S. EPA. U.S. EPA shall have the right to take any additional samples that U.S. EPA deems necessary. Upon request, U.S. EPA shall allow Respondent to take split or duplicate

samples of any samples it takes as part of its oversight of Respondent's implementation of the Work.

19. <u>Reporting</u>.

a. Respondent shall submit a written progress report for the Site to U.S. EPA concerning actions undertaken pursuant to this Settlement Agreement every 30th day after the Effective Date of this Settlement Agreement until termination of this Settlement Agreement, unless otherwise directed in writing by the OSC. The report shall describe all significant developments during the preceding period, including the actions performed and any problems encountered, analytical data received during the reporting period, and the developments anticipated during the next reporting period, including a schedule of actions to be performed, anticipated problems, and planned resolutions of past or anticipated problems.

b. Respondent shall submit 3 copies of all plans, reports or other submissions required by this Settlement Agreement, or any approved work plan. Upon request by U.S. EPA, Respondent shall submit such documents in electronic form.

c. If the Respondent owns or controls any portion of the Site, it shall, at least 30 days prior to the conveyance of any interest in real property at the Site, give written notice to the transferee that the property is subject to this Settlement Agreement and written notice to U.S. EPA of the proposed conveyance, including the name and address of the transferee. For property the Respondent owns or controls, it also agrees to require that its successors comply with the immediately preceding sentence and Sections IX (Site Access) and X (Access to Information).

20. Final Report. Within 60 calendar days after completion of all Work at the Site that is required by Section VIII of this Settlement Agreement, Respondent shall submit for U.S. EPA review a final report summarizing the actions taken to comply with this Settlement Agreement. The final report shall conform, at a minimum, with the requirements set forth in Section 300.165 of the NCP entitled "OSC Reports" and with the guidance set forth in "Superfund Removal Procedures: Removal Response Reporting - POLREPS and OSC Reports" (OSWER Directive No. 9360.3-03, June 1, 1994). The final report shall include a good faith estimate of total costs or a statement of actual costs incurred in complying with the Settlement Agreement, a listing of quantities and types of materials removed off-Site or handled on-Site, a discussion of removal and disposal options considered for those materials, a listing of the ultimate destination(s) of those materials, a presentation of the analytical results of all sampling and analyses performed, and accompanying appendices containing all relevant documentation generated during the removal action (e.g., manifests, invoices, bills, contracts, and permits). The final report shall also include the following certification signed by a person who supervised or directed the preparation of that report:

"Under penalty of law, I certify that to the best of my knowledge, after appropriate inquiries of all relevant persons involved in the preparation of the report, the information submitted is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations."

21. Off-Site Shipments.

a. Respondent shall, prior to any off-Site shipment of Waste Material from the Site to an out-of-state waste management facility, provide written notification of such shipment of waste material to the appropriate state environmental official in the receiving facility's state and to the OSC. However, this notification requirement shall not apply to any off-Site shipments when the total volume of all such shipments will not exceed 10 cubic yards.

i. Respondent shall include in the written notification the following information: 1) the name and location of the facility to which the Waste Material is to be shipped; 2) the type and quantity of the Waste Material to be shipped; 3) the expected schedule for the shipment of the Waste Material; and 4) the method of transportation. Respondent shall notify the state in which the planned receiving facility is located of major changes in the shipment plan, such as a decision to ship the Waste Material to another facility within the same state, or to a facility in another state.

ii. The identity of the receiving facility and state will be determined by Respondent following the award of the contract for the removal action. Respondent shall provide the information required by this Paragraph 21(a) and 21(b) as soon as practicable after the award of the contract and before the Waste Material is actually shipped.

b. Before shipping any hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants from the Site to an off-site location, Respondent shall obtain U.S. EPA's certification that the proposed receiving facility is operating in compliance with the requirements of CERCLA Section 121(d)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 9621(d)(3), and 40 C.F.R. § 300.440. Respondent shall only send hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants from the Site to an off-site facility that complies with the requirements of the statutory provision and regulation cited in the preceding sentence.

IX. <u>SITE ACCESS</u>

22. If the Site, or any other property where access is needed to implement this Settlement Agreement, is owned or controlled by the Respondent, the Respondent shall, commencing on the Effective Date, provide U.S. EPA, the State, and their representatives, including contractors, with access at all reasonable times to the Site, or such other property, for the purpose of conducting any activity related to this Settlement Agreement.

23. Where any action under this Settlement Agreement is to be performed in areas owned by or in possession of someone other than Respondent, Respondent shall use its best efforts to obtain all necessary access agreements within 20 business days after the Effective Date, or as otherwise specified in writing by the OSC, whichever date is later. Respondent shall immediately notify U.S. EPA if after using its best efforts it is unable to obtain such agreements. For purposes of this Paragraph, "best efforts" includes the payment of reasonable sums of money in consideration of access, though "best efforts" shall not include monetary payments at Site where the current owner is a potentially responsible party. Respondent shall describe in writing its efforts to obtain access. U.S. EPA may then assist Respondent in gaining access, to the extent necessary to effectuate the response actions described herein, using such means as U.S. EPA deems appropriate. Respondent shall reimburse U.S. EPA for all costs and attorney's fees incurred by the United States in obtaining such access, in accordance with the procedures in Section XV (Payment of Response Costs).

24. Notwithstanding any provision of this Settlement Agreement, U.S. EPA and the State retain all of their access authorities and rights, including enforcement authorities related thereto, under CERCLA, RCRA, and any other applicable statutes or regulations.

X. ACCESS TO INFORMATION

25. Respondent shall provide to U.S. EPA, upon request, copies of all documents and information within its possession or control or that of its contractors or agents relating to activities at the Site or to the implementation of this Settlement Agreement, including, but not limited to, sampling, analysis, chain of custody records, manifests, trucking logs, receipts, reports, sample traffic routing, correspondence, or other documents or information related to the Work. Respondent shall also make available to U.S. EPA, for purposes of investigation, information gathering, or testimony, their employees, agents, or representatives with knowledge of relevant facts concerning the performance of the Work.

26. Respondent may assert business confidentiality claims covering part or all of the documents or information submitted to U.S. EPA under this Settlement Agreement to the extent permitted by and in accordance with Section 104(e)(7) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9604(e)(7), and 40 C.F.R. § 2.203(b). Documents or information determined to be confidential by U.S. EPA will be afforded the protection specified in 40 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart B. If no claim of confidentiality accompanies documents or information when they are submitted to U.S. EPA, or if U.S. EPA has notified Respondent that the documents or information are not confidential under the standards of Section 104(e)(7) of CERCLA or 40 C.F.R. Part 2, Subpart B, the public may be given access to such documents or information without further notice to Respondent.

27. Respondent may assert that certain documents, records and other information are privileged under the attorney-client privilege or any other privilege recognized by federal law. If the Respondent asserts such a privilege in lieu of providing documents, it shall provide U.S. EPA with the following: 1) the title of the document, record, or information; 2) the date of the document, record, or information; 3) the name and title of the author of the document, record, or information; 4) the name and title of each addressee and recipient; 5) a description of the contents of the document, record, or information; and 6) the privilege asserted by Respondent. However, no documents, reports or other information created or generated pursuant to the requirements of this Settlement Agreement shall be withheld on the grounds that they are privileged.

28. No claim of confidentiality shall be made with respect to any data, including, but not limited to, all sampling, analytical, monitoring, hydrogeologic, scientific, chemical, or engineering data, or any other documents or information evidencing conditions at or around a Site.

XI. <u>RECORD RETENTION</u>

29. Until 6 years after Respondent's receipt of U.S. EPA's notification pursuant to Section XXIX (Notice of Completion of Work), Respondent shall preserve and retain all nonidentical copies of records and documents (including records or documents in electronic form) now in its possession or control or which come into its possession or control that relate in any manner to the performance of the Work or the liability of any person under CERCLA with respect to the Site, regardless of any corporate retention policy to the contrary. Until 6 years after Respondent's receipt of U.S. EPA's notification pursuant to Section XXIX (Notice of Completion of Work), Respondent shall also instruct its contractors and agents to preserve all documents, records, and information of whatever kind, nature or description relating to performance of the Work.

30. At the conclusion of this document retention period, Respondent shall notify U.S. EPA at least 60 days prior to the destruction of any such records or documents, and, upon request by U.S. EPA, Respondent shall deliver any such records or documents to U.S. EPA. Respondent may assert that certain documents, records and other information are privileged under the attorney-client privilege or any other privilege recognized by federal law. If Respondent asserts such a privilege, it shall provide U.S. EPA with the following: 1) the title of the document, record, or information; 2) the date of the document, record, or information; 3) the name and title of the author of the document, record, or information; 4) the name and title of each addressee and recipient; 5) a description of the subject of the document, record, or information; and 6) the privilege asserted by Respondent. However, no documents, reports or other information created or generated pursuant to the requirements of this Settlement Agreement shall be withheld on the grounds that they are privileged.

31. Respondent hereby certifies that to the best of its knowledge and belief, after thorough inquiry, it has not altered, mutilated, discarded, destroyed or otherwise disposed of any records, documents or other information (other than identical copies) relating to its potential liability regarding the Site since notification of potential liability by U.S. EPA or the State or the filing of suit against it regarding the Site and that it has fully complied and will fully comply with any and all U.S. EPA requests for information pursuant to Sections 104(e) and 122(e) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9604(e) and 9622(e), and Section 3007 of RCRA, 42 U.S.C. § 6927.

XII. COMPLIANCE WITH OTHER LAWS

32. Respondent shall perform all actions required pursuant to this Settlement Agreement in accordance with all applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations except as provided in Section 121(e) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 6921(e), and 40 C.F.R. §§ 300.400(e) and 300.415(j). In accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 300.415(j), all on-Site actions required pursuant to this

Settlement Agreement shall, to the extent practicable, as determined by U.S. EPA, considering the exigencies of the situation, attain applicable or relevant and appropriate requirements ("ARARs") under federal environmental or state environmental or facility siting laws.

XIII. EMERGENCY RESPONSE AND NOTIFICATION OF RELEASES

33. In the event of any action or occurrence during performance of the Work which causes or threatens a release of Waste Material from the Site that constitutes an emergency situation or may present an immediate threat to public health or welfare or the environment, Respondent shall immediately take all appropriate action. Respondent shall take these actions in accordance with all applicable provisions of this Settlement Agreement, including, but not limited to, the Health and Safety Plan, in order to prevent, abate or minimize such release or endangerment caused or threatened by the release. Respondent shall also immediately notify the OSC or, in the event of his/her unavailability, the Regional Duty Officer, Emergency Response Branch, Region 5 at (312) 353-2318, of the incident or Site conditions. In the event that Respondent fails to take appropriate response action as required by this Paragraph, and U.S. EPA takes such action instead, Respondent shall reimburse U.S. EPA all costs of the response action not inconsistent with the NCP pursuant to Section XV (Payment of Response Costs).

34. In addition, in the event of any release of a hazardous substance from the Site, Respondent shall immediately notify the OSC at (312) 353-2318 and the National Response Center at (800) 424-8802. Respondent shall submit a written report to U.S. EPA within 7 business days after each release, setting forth the events that occurred and the measures taken or to be taken to mitigate any release or endangerment caused or threatened by the release and to prevent the reoccurrence of such a release. This reporting requirement is in addition to, and not in lieu of, reporting under Section 103(c) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9603(c), and Section 304 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-Know Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. § 11004, et seq.

XIV. AUTHORITY OF ON-SCENE COORDINATOR

35. The OSC shall be responsible for overseeing Respondent's implementation of this Settlement Agreement. The OSC shall have the authority vested in an OSC by the NCP, including the authority to halt, conduct, or direct any Work required by this Settlement Agreement, or to direct any other removal action undertaken at the Site. Absence of the OSC from the Site shall not be cause for stoppage of work unless specifically directed by the OSC.

XV. PAYMENT OF RESPONSE COSTS

36. Payments for Future Response Costs.

a. Respondent shall pay U.S. EPA all Future Response Costs not inconsistent with the NCP. On a periodic basis, U.S. EPA will send Respondent a bill requiring payment that consists of an Itemized Cost Summary. Respondent shall make all payments within 30 calendar days of receipt of each bill requiring payment, except as otherwise provided in Paragraph 38 of this Settlement Agreement according to the following procedures.

i. If the payment amount demanded in the bill is for \$10,000 or greater, payment shall be made to U.S. EPA by Electronics Funds Transfer ("EFT") in accordance with current EFT procedures to be provided to Respondent by U.S. EPA Region 5. Payment shall be accompanied by a statement identifying the name and address of the Respondent, the Site name, U.S. EPA Region 5, and the Site/Spill ID Number B5HK.

ii. If the amount demanded in the bill is \$10,000 or less, the Respondent may in lieu of the procedures in subparagraph 36(a)(i) make all payments required by this Paragraph by a certified or cashier's check or checks made payable to "EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund," referencing the name and address of the party making the payment, and the EPA Site/Spill ID Number B5HK. Respondent shall send the check(s) to:

> US Environmental Protection Agency Superfund Payments Cincinnati Finance Center PO Box 979076 St. Louis, MO 63197-9000

For checks sent by express mail:

U.S. Bank 1005 Convention Plaza Mail Station SL-MO-C2GL St. Louis, MO 63101

Wire transfers should be directed to the Federal Reserve Bank of New York

Federal Reserve Bank of New York ABA = 021030004 Account = 68010727 SWIFT address = FRNYUS33 33 Liberty Street New York NY 10045

Field Tag 4200 of the Fedwire message should read "D 68010727 Environmental Protection Agency "

b. At the time of payment, Respondent shall send notice that payment has been made to the Director, Superfund Division, U.S. EPA Region 5, 77 West Jackson Blvd., Chicago, Illinois, 60604-3590 and to Peter Felitti, Associate Regional Counsel, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, C-14J, Chicago, Illinois, 60604-3590.

c. The total amount to be paid by Respondent pursuant to Paragraph 36(a) shall be deposited in the Peoples Gas Special Account within the U.S. EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund to be retained and used to conduct or finance response actions at or in connection with the Site, or to be transferred by U.S. EPA to the U.S. EPA Hazardous Substance Superfund.

37. In the event that the payment for Future Response Costs is not made within 30 days of Respondent's receipt of a bill, Respondent shall pay Interest on the unpaid balance. The Interest on Future Response Costs shall begin to accrue on the date of the bill and shall continue to accrue until the date of payment. Payments of Interest made under this Paragraph shall be in addition to such other remedies or sanctions available to the United States by virtue of Respondent's failure to make timely payments under this Section, including but not limited to, payment of stipulated penalties pursuant to Section XVIII.

38. Respondent may dispute all or part of a bill for Future Response Costs submitted under this Settlement Agreement, only if Respondent alleges that U.S. EPA has made an accounting error, or if Respondent alleges that a cost item is inconsistent with the NCP. If any dispute over costs is resolved before payment is due, the amount due will be adjusted as necessary. If the dispute is not resolved before payment is due, Respondent shall pay the full amount of the uncontested costs to U.S. EPA as specified in Paragraph 36 on or before the due date. Within the same time period, Respondent shall pay the full amount of the contested costs into an interest-bearing escrow account. Respondent shall simultaneously transmit a copy of both checks to the persons listed in Paragraph 36(b) above. Respondent shall ensure that the prevailing party in the dispute shall receive the amount upon which they prevailed from the escrow funds plus interest within 20 calendar days after the dispute is resolved.

XVI. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

39. Unless otherwise expressly provided for in this Settlement Agreement, the dispute resolution procedures of this Section shall be the exclusive mechanism for resolving disputes arising under this Settlement Agreement. The Parties shall attempt to resolve any disagreements concerning this Settlement Agreement expeditiously and informally.

40. If Respondent objects to any U.S. EPA action taken pursuant to this Settlement Agreement, including billings for Future Response Costs, it shall notify U.S. EPA in writing of its objection(s) within 10 calendar days of such action, unless the objection(s) has/have been resolved informally. This written notice shall include a statement of the issues in dispute, the relevant facts upon which the dispute is based, all factual data, analysis or opinion supporting Respondent's position, and all supporting documentation on which such party relies. U.S. EPA shall provide its Statement of Position, including supporting documentation, no later than 10 calendar days after receipt of the written notice of dispute. In the event that these 10-day time periods for exchange of written documents may cause a delay in the work, they shall be shortened upon, and in accordance with, notice by U.S. EPA. The time periods for exchange of written documents relating to disputes over billings for response costs may be extended at the sole discretion of U.S. EPA. An administrative record of any dispute under this Section shall be maintained by U.S. EPA. The record shall include the written notification of such dispute, and the Statement of Position served pursuant to the preceding paragraph. Upon review of the administrative record, the Director of the Superfund Division, U.S. EPA Region 5, shall resolve the dispute consistent with the NCP and the terms of this Settlement Agreement.

41. Respondent's obligations under this Settlement Agreement shall not be tolled by submission of any objection for dispute resolution under this Section. Following resolution of the dispute, as provided by this Section, Respondent shall fulfill the requirement that was the subject of the dispute in accordance with the agreement reached or with U.S. EPA's decision, whichever occurs.

XVII. FORCE MAJEURE

42. Respondent agrees to perform all requirements of this Settlement Agreement within the time limits established under this Settlement Agreement, unless the performance is delayed by a force majeure. For purposes of this Settlement Agreement, a force majeure is defined as any event arising from causes beyond the control of Respondent, or of any entity controlled by Respondent, including but not limited to their contractors and subcontractors, which delays or prevents performance of any obligation under this Settlement Agreement despite Respondent's best efforts to fulfill the obligation. Force majeure does not include financial inability to complete the Work or increased cost of performance.

43. If any event occurs or has occurred that may delay the performance of any obligation under this Settlement Agreement, whether or not caused by a force majeure event, Respondent shall notify U.S. EPA orally within 24 hours of when Respondent first knew that the event might cause a delay. Within 7 calendar days thereafter, Respondent shall provide to U.S. EPA in writing an explanation and description of the reasons for the delay; the anticipated duration of the delay; all actions taken or to be taken to prevent or minimize the delay; a schedule for implementation of any measures to be taken to prevent or mitigate the delay or the effect of the delay; Respondent's rationale for attributing such delay to a force majeure event if they intend to assert such a claim; and a statement as to whether, in the opinion of Respondent, such event may cause or contribute to an endangerment to public health, welfare or the environment. Failure to comply with the above requirements shall be grounds for U.S. EPA to deny Respondent an extension of time for performance. Respondent shall have the burden of demonstrating by a preponderance of the evidence that the event is a force majeure, that the delay is warranted under the circumstances, and that best efforts were exercised to avoid and mitigate the effects of the delay.

44. If U.S. EPA agrees that the delay or anticipated delay is attributable to a force majeure event, the time for performance of the obligations under this Settlement Agreement that are affected by the force majeure event will be extended by U.S. EPA for such time as is necessary to complete those obligations. An extension of the time for performance of the obligations affected by the force majeure event shall not, of itself, extend the time for performance of any other obligation. If U.S. EPA does not agree that the delay or anticipated delay has been or will be caused by a force majeure event, U.S. EPA will notify Respondent in writing of its decision. If U.S. EPA agrees that the delay is attributable to a force majeure event,

U.S. EPA will notify Respondent in writing of the length of the extension, if any, for performance of the obligations affected by the force majeure event.

XVIII. STIPULATED PENALTIES

45. Respondent shall be liable to U.S. EPA for stipulated penalties in the amounts set forth in Paragraph 46 for failure to comply with the requirements of this Settlement Agreement specified below, unless excused under Section XVII (Force Majeure). "Compliance" by Respondent shall include completion of the activities under this Settlement Agreement or any work plan or other plan approved under this Settlement Agreement identified below in accordance with all applicable requirements of this Settlement Agreement within the specified time schedules established by and approved under this Settlement Agreement.

Deliverable/Activity	Penalty for Days 1 - 7	Penalty for > 7 Days
Late submittal of Progress Reports or other miscellaneous Reports/Submittals	\$250/day	\$500/day
Failure to meet any other scheduled Deadline in the AOC, or Work Plans	\$250/day	\$500/day

46. Stipulated Penalty Amounts.

47. All penalties shall begin to accrue on the day after the complete performance is due or the day a violation occurs, and shall continue to accrue through the final day of the correction of the noncompliance or completion of the activity. However, stipulated penalties shall not accrue: 1) with respect to a deficient submission under Section VIII (Work to be Performed), during the period, if any, beginning on the 31st day after U.S. EPA's receipt of such submission until the date that U.S. EPA notifies Respondent of any deficiency; and 2) with respect to a decision by the Director of the Superfund Division, Region 5, under Paragraph 40 of Section XVI (Dispute Resolution), during the period, if any, beginning on the 21st day after U.S. EPA submits its written statement of position until the date that the Director of the Superfund Division accrual of separate penalties for separate violations of this Settlement Agreement.

48. Following U.S. EPA's determination that Respondent has failed to comply with a requirement of this Settlement Agreement, U.S. EPA may give Respondent written notification of the failure and describe the noncompliance. U.S. EPA may send Respondent a written demand for payment of the penalties. However, penalties shall accrue as provided in the preceding Paragraph regardless of whether U.S. EPA has notified Respondent of a violation.

49. All penalties accruing under this Section shall be due and payable to U.S. EPA within 30 days of Respondent's receipt from U.S. EPA of a demand for payment of the penalties,

unless Respondent invokes the dispute resolution procedures under Section XVI (Dispute Resolution). All payments to U.S. EPA under this Section shall be paid by certified or cashier's check(s) made payable to "U.S. EPA Hazardous Substances Superfund," shall be mailed to:

US Environmental Protection Agency Fines and Penalties Cincinnati Finance Center PO Box 979077 St. Louis, MO 63197-9000

The cover letter shall indicate that the payment is for stipulated penalties, and shall reference the U.S. EPA Site/Spill ID Number B5HK, the U.S. EPA Docket Number, and the name and address of the Respondent. Copies of check(s) paid pursuant to this Section, and any accompanying transmittal letter(s), shall be sent to U.S. EPA as provided in Paragraph 36(b).

50. The payment of penalties shall not alter in any way Respondent's obligation to complete performance of the Work required under this Settlement Agreement.

51. Penalties shall continue to accrue during any dispute resolution period, but need not be paid until 20 days after the dispute is resolved by agreement or by receipt of U.S. EPA's decision.

52. If Respondent fails to pay stipulated penalties when due, U.S. EPA may institute proceedings to collect the penalties, as well as Interest. Respondent shall pay Interest on the unpaid balance, which shall begin to accrue on the date of demand made pursuant to Paragraph 48. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be construed as prohibiting, altering, or in any way limiting the ability of U.S. EPA to seek any other remedies or sanctions available by virtue of Respondent's violation of this Settlement Agreement or of the statutes and regulations upon which it is based, including, but not limited to, penalties pursuant to Sections 106(b) and 122(l) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606(b) and 9622(1), and punitive damages pursuant to Section 107(c)(3) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(c)(3). Provided, however, that U.S. EPA shall not seek civil penalties pursuant to Section 106(b) or 122(l) of CERCLA or punitive damages pursuant to Section 107(c)(3) of CERCLA for any violation for which a stipulated penalty is provided herein. except in the case of a willful violation of this Settlement Agreement. Should Respondent violate this Settlement Agreement or any portion hereof, U.S. EPA may carry out the required actions unilaterally, pursuant to Section 104 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9604, and/or may seek judicial enforcement of this Settlement Agreement pursuant to Section 106 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9606. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section, U.S. EPA may, in its unreviewable discretion, waive in writing any portion of stipulated penalties that have accrued pursuant to this Settlement Agreement.

XIX. COVENANT NOT TO SUE BY U.S. EPA

53. In consideration of the actions that will be performed and the payments that will be made by Respondent under the terms of this Settlement Agreement, and except as otherwise

specifically provided in this Settlement Agreement, U.S. EPA covenants not to sue or to take administrative action against Respondent pursuant to Sections 106 and 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606 and 9607(a), for the Work and Future Response Costs. This covenant not to sue shall take effect upon the Effective Date and is conditioned upon the complete and satisfactory performance by Respondent of all obligations under this Settlement Agreement, including, but not limited to, payment of Future Response Costs pursuant to Section XV. This covenant not to sue extends only to Respondent and does not extend to any other person.

XX. RESERVATIONS OF RIGHTS BY U.S. EPA

54. Except as specifically provided in this Settlement Agreement, nothing herein shall limit the power and authority of U.S. EPA or the United States to take, direct, or order all actions necessary to protect public health, welfare, or the environment or to prevent, abate, or minimize an actual or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants, or hazardous or solid waste on, at, or from the Site. Further, nothing herein shall prevent U.S. EPA from seeking legal or equitable relief to enforce the terms of this Settlement Agreement. U.S. EPA also reserves the right to take any other legal or equitable action as it deems appropriate and necessary, or to require the Respondent in the future to perform additional activities pursuant to CERCLA or any other applicable law.

55. The covenant not to sue set forth in Section XIX above does not pertain to any matters other than those expressly identified therein. U.S. EPA reserves, and this Settlement Agreement is without prejudice to, all rights against Respondent with respect to all other matters, including, but not limited to:

a. claims based on a failure by Respondent to meet a requirement of this Settlement Agreement;

b. liability for costs not included within the definition of Future Response Costs;

c. liability for performance of response action other than the Work, including but not limited to conducting an EE/CA on the Site;

d. criminal liability;

e. liability for damages for injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural resources, and for the costs of any natural resource damage assessments;

f. liability arising from the past, present, or future disposal, release or threat of release of Waste Materials outside the Site; and

g. liability for costs incurred or to be incurred by the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry related to the Site.

XXI. <u>COVENANT NOT TO SUE BY RESPONDENT</u>

56. Respondent covenants not to sue and agrees not to assert any claims or causes of action against the United States, or its contractors or employees, with respect to the Work, Future Response Costs, or this Settlement Agreement, including, but not limited to:

a. any direct or indirect claim for reimbursement from the Hazardous Substance Superfund established by 26 U.S.C. § 9507, based on Sections 106(b)(2), 107, 111, 112, or 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606(b)(2), 9607, 9611, 9612, or 9613, or any other provision of law;

b. any claim arising out of response actions at or in connection with the Site, including any claim under the United States Constitution, the Illinois Constitution, the Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491, the Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412, as amended, or at common law; or

c. any claim against the United States pursuant to Sections 107 and 113 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9607 and 9613, relating to the Site.

57. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute approval or preauthorization of a claim within the meaning of Section 111 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9611, or 40 C.F.R. § 300.700(d).

XXII. OTHER CLAIMS

58. By issuance of this Settlement Agreement, the United States and U.S. EPA assume no liability for injuries or damages to persons or property resulting from any acts or omissions of Respondent. The United States or U.S. EPA shall not be deemed a party to any contract entered into by Respondent or its directors, officers, employees, agents, successors, representatives, assigns, contractors, or consultants in carrying out actions pursuant to this Settlement Agreement.

59. Nothing in this Settlement Agreement constitutes a satisfaction of or release from any claim or cause of action against Respondent or any person not a party to this Settlement Agreement, for any liability such person may have under CERCLA, other statutes, or common law, including but not limited to any claims of the United States for costs, damages and interest under Sections 106 and 107 of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606 and 9607.

60. No action or decision by U.S. EPA pursuant to this Settlement Agreement shall give rise to any right to judicial review, except as set forth in Section 113(h) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(h).

XXIII. CONTRIBUTION

61. a. The Parties agree that this Settlement Agreement constitutes an administrative settlement for purposes of Section 113(f)(2) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2), and that Respondent is entitled, as of the Effective Date, to protection from contribution actions or claims as provided by Sections 113(f)(2) and 122(h)(4) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2) and

9622(h)(4), for "matters addressed" in this Settlement Agreement. The "matters addressed" in this Settlement Agreement are the Work and Future Response Costs.

b. The Parties agree that this Settlement Agreement constitutes an administrative settlement for purposes of Section 113(f)(3)(B) of CERCLA, 42. U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(B), pursuant to which the Respondent has, as of the Effective Date, resolved its liability to the United States for the Work and Future Response Costs.

XXIV. INDEMNIFICATION

62. Respondent shall indemnify, save and hold harmless the United States, its officials, agents, contractors, subcontractors, employees and representatives from any and all claims or causes of action arising from, or on account of, negligent or other wrongful acts or omissions of Respondent, its officers, directors, employees, agents, contractors, or subcontractors, in carrying out actions pursuant to this Settlement Agreement. In addition, Respondent agrees to pay the United States all costs incurred by the United States, including but not limited to attorneys fees and other expenses of litigation and settlement, arising from or on account of claims made against the United States based on negligent or other wrongful acts or omissions of Respondent, its officers, directors, employees, agents, contractors, subcontractors and any persons acting on its behalf or under its control, in carrying out activities pursuant to this Settlement Agreement. The United States shall not be held out as a party to any contract entered into by or on behalf of Respondent in carrying out activities pursuant to this Settlement Agreement. Neither Respondent nor any such contractor shall be considered an agent of the United States. The Federal Tort Claims Act (28 U.S.C. §§ 2671, 2680) provides coverage for injury or loss of property, or injury or death caused by the negligent or wrongful act or omission of an employee of U.S. EPA while acting within the scope of his or her employment, under circumstances where U.S. EPA, if a private person, would be liable to the claimant in accordance with the law of the place where the act or omission occurred.

63. The United States shall give Respondent notice of any claim for which the United States plans to seek indemnification pursuant to this Section and shall consult with Respondent prior to settling such claim.

64. Respondent waives all claims against the United States for damages or reimbursement or for set-off of any payments made or to be made to the United States, arising from or on account of any contract, agreement, or arrangement between Respondent and any person for performance of Work on or relating to the Site, including, but not limited to, claims on account of construction delays. In addition, Respondent shall indemnify and hold harmless the United States with respect to any and all claims for damages or reimbursement arising from or on account of any contract, agreement, or arrangement between Respondent and any person for performance of Work on or relating to the Site, including, but not limited to, claims on account of any contract, agreement, or arrangement between Respondent and any person for performance of Work on or relating to the Site, including, but not limited to, claims on account of construction delays.

XXV. MODIFICATIONS

65. The OSC may make modifications to any plan or schedule in writing or by oral direction. Any oral modification will be memorialized in writing by U.S. EPA promptly, but shall have as its effective date the date of the OSC's oral direction. Any other requirements of this Settlement Agreement may be modified in writing by mutual agreement of the parties.

66. If Respondent seeks permission to deviate from any approved work plan or schedule, Respondent's Project Coordinator shall submit a written request to U.S. EPA for approval outlining the proposed modification and its basis. Respondent may not proceed with the requested deviation until receiving oral or written approval from the OSC pursuant to Paragraph 65.

67. No informal advice, guidance, suggestion, or comment by the OSC or other U.S. EPA representatives regarding reports, plans, specifications, schedules, or any other writing submitted by Respondent shall relieve Respondent of its obligation to obtain any formal approval required by this Settlement Agreement, or to comply with all requirements of this Settlement Agreement, unless it is formally modified.

XXVI. NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF WORK

68. When U.S. EPA determines, after U.S. EPA's review of the Final Report, that all Work has been fully performed in accordance with this Settlement Agreement, with the exception of any continuing obligations required by this Settlement Agreement, including, e.g., post-removal site controls, payment of Future Response Costs, and record retention, U.S. EPA will provide written notice to Respondent. If U.S. EPA determines that any such Work has not been completed in accordance with this Settlement Agreement, U.S. EPA will notify Respondent, provide a list of the deficiencies, and require that Respondent modify the Work Plan if appropriate in order to correct such deficiencies. Respondent shall implement the modified and approved Work Plan and shall submit a modified Final Report in accordance with the U.S. EPA notice. Failure by Respondent to implement the approved modified Work Plan shall be a violation of this Settlement Agreement.

XXVII. <u>SEVERABILITY/INTEGRATION/ATTACHMENTS</u>

69. If a court issues an order that invalidates any provision of this Settlement Agreement or finds that Respondent has sufficient cause not to comply with one or more provisions of this Settlement Agreement, Respondent shall remain bound to comply with all provisions of this Settlement Agreement not invalidated or determined to be subject to a sufficient cause defense by the court's order.

70. This Settlement Agreement and its attachments constitute the final, complete and exclusive agreement and understanding among the Parties with respect to the settlement embodied in this Settlement Agreement. The parties acknowledge that there are no representations, agreements or understandings relating to the settlement other than those

expressly contained in this Settlement Agreement. The following attachments are incorporated into this Settlement Agreement:

Appendix 1- Site Location Map

Appendix 2- Map at the Site Depicting Parcels A, B and O

Appendix 3- Work Plan

XXVIII. EFFECTIVE DATE

71. This Settlement Agreement shall be effective upon signature by the Director, Superfund Division, U.S. EPA Region 5.

The undersigned representative of the Respondent certifies that he/she is fully authorized to enter into the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement and to bind the party they represent to this document.

Agreed this 12 day of September 2011.

For Respondent The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company

By: -{pw Willard S. Evans, Jr Presid Title:

IN THE MATTER OF:

Crawford Station Manufactured Gas Plant Site Chicago, Cook County, Illinois

It is so ORDERED and Agreed this 12 day of October, 2011.

BY: taner

Richard C. Karl, Director Superfund Division United States Environmental Protection Agency Region 5

APPENDIX 1



APPENDIX 2



APPENDIX 3



ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

311 S. WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 1670 CHICAGO, IL 60606 (P) 312.465.1740 (F) 262.523.9001

REMOVAL ACTION WORK PLAN

CRAWFORD STATION MGP SITE CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

Project No. 2037

Prepared For:

INTEGRYS BUSINESS SUPPORT, LLC 130 E. Randolph Street, 22nd Floor Chicago, IL 60601

Prepared By:

Natural Resource Technology, Inc. 311 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 1670 Chicago, IL 60606

> Revision 1 September 6, 2011

- M nandoyr

John M. Nardozzi, PE Principal Engineer

Thiller-

Timothy B. Norris, PG Geologist

WWW.NATURALRT.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

•

1	INTR	ODUCT	ION		
	1.1	1.1 Overview			1
	1.2 Project Background Information			Information	
	1.3	Site Hi	story		
	1.4	Site De	escription		
	1.5	Definiti	ion of Remov	val Action Area	
	1.6	6 Previous Investigations			
		1.6.1	Parcels A	& B	
		1.6.2	Parcel O.		
	1.7	Prior R	emedial Act	vities	
2	SUM	MARY O	F SITE CON	IDITIONS	
	2 1 Site Geology and Hydrogeology				
	2.2	Pre-Re	moval Site (Characterization Activities	
		2.2.1	Field Obse	ervations	
	2.3	Utilities	and Site Co	onstraints	
		2.3.1	Existing U	tilities	
			2.3.1.1	High Pressure Gas Mains	
			2.3.1.2	Sewers	
			2.3.1.3	Overhead Utilities	
		2.3.2	Site Owne	rship	
	2.4	Soil Da	ta Compilati	on and Interpolation	
	2.5	Charac	terization of	Material for Disposal	
	2.6	Risk to	Public Healt	h. Welfare or the Environment	
3	BASI	S FOR R			
	3.1 Removal Action Objectives and Strategy				
	3.2	3.2 MGP Source Material Definition			
	3.3 Removal Action Decision Criteria				
	3.4	Estimat	led Removal	Volume	
4	REMO		TION IMPL	EMENTATION	
	4.1	Prelimi	nary Activitie	S	
		4.1.1	Site Securi	ty and Controls	
		4.1.2	Surveying.	•	
	4.2	Site Pre	eparation		
		4.2.1	Protection	of Utilities and Construction Utilities	
		4.2.2	Runoff and	Erosion Control	
		4.2.3	Clearing ar	nd Grubbing	
		4.2.4	Route of In	gress and Egress for Construction	
	4.3	Fugitive	Emission C	ontrol	
	4.4	Remov	al Action Op	erations	

2037 CRAWFORD REMOVAL ACTION WORK PLAN - REVISION 1 110906 FINAL



		4.4.1	Shoring		23
		4.4.2	Targeted E	Excavation	23
			4.4.2.1	Non-MGP Impacted Construction Debris	24
			4.4.2.2	MGP Source Material	24
			4.4.2.3	MGP Source Material at or above the Subtitle D Landfill Permit Limits	. 25
			4.4.2.4	Overburden Material	25
		4.4.3	On-site Ma	iterials Management	26
		4.4.4	Excavatior	Dewatering	27
		4.4.5	Equipment	Decontamination	28
	4.5	Site Re	storation		28
5	STA	TE AND I	LOCAL REQ	UIREMENTS	30
	5.1	Storm \	Water Discha	arge	30
	5.2	Govern	mental Coor	dination	30
	5.3	Off-Site	Disposal		. 31
6	CON	CONSTRUCTION QUALITY ASSURANCE MEASURES			32
	6.1	Air Mor	nitoring Plan.		32
		6.1.1	Time Weig	hted Average (12-Hour) Perimeter Air Monitoring	. 33
		6.1.2	Periodic Re	eal-Time Perimeter Air Monitoring with Portable and Handheld Equipme	nt34
		6.1.3	Assessme	nt of Meteorological Conditions	34
		6.1.4	Action Leve	els	34
	6.2	Fugitive	tive Emissions Management Plan		. 35
		6.2.1	Emission C	Conditions	. 36
		6.2.2	Mitigation I	Measures	. 36
	6.3	Health	and Safety P	lan	. 37
	6.4	Sampling and Analysis Plan		. 38	
		6.4.1	Pre-Dispos	al and Post-Amendment Sampling	. 38
		6.4.2	Overburde	n Soil Sampling	. 38
		6.4.3	Post-Excav	vation Sampling	. 39
		6.4.4	Wastewate	r	. 41
7	SCH	EDULE			. 42
	7.1	Schedu	le for Constr	uction	. 42
	7.2	Comple	tion Report.		. 42
8	REFE	RENCES	S		. 43



FIGURES

Figure 1	Site Location
Figure 2	Site Features
Figure 3	Surrounding Land Use
Figure 4	Historical Soil Boring Locations, Parcels A, B, and O
Figure 5	Soil Boring/Test Pit Locations
Figure 6	Groundwater Elevation Contours
Figure 7	MGP Source Material Removal Extents
Figure 8	Site Preparation Plan
Figure 9	Excavation Site Layout Plan
Figure 10	Air Monitoring Response Plan Flowchart

TABLES

Table 1	Sampling and Analysis Plan Summary
Table 2	Source Material Screening Criteria

APPENDICES

Appendix A	Burns & McDonnell Investigation Reports
	A1: Site Investigation Report, Properties A & B, July 2001
	A2: Summary of Further Delineation Results, Crawford A & B, April, 2005
	A3: Draft Site Investigation Report, Property O, June 2002
	A4: Site Investigation Activities at Crawford Parcel O, March 2011
Appendix B	Pre-Removal Site Characterization Data
	B1: Soil Boring and Test Pit Logs
	B2: Laboratory Analytical Reports
Appendix C	Health and Safety Plan
Appendix D	Site-Specific Perimeter Air Monitoring Acceptable Air Concentrations – Technical Memorandum
Appendix E	Example Air Monitoring Forms



Crawford Station MGP Site Removal Action Work Plan Revision 1 September 6, 2011 Section 1 – Introduction Page 1 of 43

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Overview

This *Removal Action Work Plan (RAWP)* pertains to a portion of the former Crawford Station Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) site in Chicago, Illinois (Figure 1). Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company (PGL), a subsidiary of Integrys Energy Group, owned the former MGP. Integrys Business Support, LLC (IBS) will manage the removal action on behalf of PGL. PGL and United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) entered into a Settlement Agreement and Administrative Order on Consent (Settlement Agreement), CERCLA Docket No. V-W-08-C-917, effective October 31, 2008, to perform Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS) activities at four PGL Sites, including the Crawford Station under the Superfund Alternative Sites Program.

The Crawford Station MGP site is comprised of approximately 260-acres of industrial land located west of South Pulaski Road, north of the Chicago Sanitary and Ship Canal, east of the Chicago and Western Indiana Belt Line Railroad and south of a railroad yard and other industrial properties. Investigation work on various parcels comprising the Crawford Station MGP site has been ongoing since approximately 2001.

Although a complete RI/FS has not been completed to-date, the preliminary investigation steps identified MGP source material on Parcels A, B, and O, some of which is present at or near the ground surface and may present a potential exposure risk. USEPA requested via correspondence dated March 24, 2011 that IBS develop a work plan to conduct an emergency response (time critical) removal action, pursuant to Paragraph 37 of the Settlement Agreement.

This RAWP is intended to outline the scope of the proposed removal action to be undertaken in response to the directive from USEPA and will serve as the statement of work for a final Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) between USEPA and PGL pertaining specifically to this removal action.

The removal action addressed by this RAWP is focused on removing MGP residuals that have been characterized as source material that pose a potential exposure risk. The removal action encompasses only one portion of the Crawford site and is intended as an interim action to address exposed and subsurface MGP source material. IBS intends to accomplish substantial work on the referenced parcels, 2037 CRAWFORD REMOVAL ACTION WORK PLAN - REVISION 1 110906 FINAL

NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY such that the removal action will contribute to the overall site remediation goals under the RI/FS Settlement Agreement.

1.2 Project Background Information

Regulatory Contact:	United States Environmental Protection Agency Region V Ross del Rosario, Remedial Project Manager 77 West Jackson Boulevard Chicago, IL, 60604
Project Contact:	Integrys Business Support, LLC 130 East Randolph Drive, 22 nd Floor Chicago, IL 60601 Naren M. Prasad, P.E., MPH, LEED AP Senior Environmental Engineer (312) 240-4569
Site Name:	Former Crawford Station MGP Site
Site Location:	3500 S. Pulaski Road, Chicago, IL Section 34, Township 39 North, Range 13 East in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois. (Figure 1)
Location of Removal Action Area:	Lat. 41 [°] 29' 29.007" N Long. 87 [°] 44' 14.011" W
EPA ID #:	ILN000510192
EPA Registry ID:	110030434331
Environmental Consultant:	Natural Resource Technology, Inc. (NRT) 311 South Wacker Drive, Suite 1670 Chicago, Illinois 60606
NRT Project Contact:	Mr. John M. Nardozzi, P.E. Principal Engineer (312) 465-1740 x2102
Crawford Station MGP Site Removal Action Work Plan Revision 1 September 6, 2011 Section 1 – Introduction Page 3 of 43

1.3 Site History

In 1921, the Koppers Company of Pittsburgh and PGL entered into an agreement whereby Koppers built and financed the Crawford Station MGP site. Under the terms of the contract, the Chicago By-Product Coke Company was formed to own and operate the plant. PGL then bought gas and coke manufactured at the plant for distribution to consumers. PGL acquired the Chicago By-Product Coke Company in 1938. Initial facilities at the site included 105 coke ovens (increased to 151 coke ovens between 1948 and 1950), nine water gas sets and two 10 million cubic foot water-seal gas holders. In the 1930's a light oil refining plant and a liquefied petroleum gas peak shavings facility were added to the Crawford Station and five of the nine water gas sets were converted to produce reformed natural gas and later oil gas. Forty liquefied petroleum tanks were installed in 1957. The former Crawford Station produced coke oven. carbureted water and reformed natural gas. The gas manufacturing processes used at this site resulted in the production of by-products. These by-products were stored in tanks on-site and were frequently sold to other companies for direct use or for conversion into other products. By 1956, the Crawford Station was only used to supply gas and coke when the demand was high. Production was temporarily halted between 1958 and 1962 and permanently after 1963. Dismantling of the station began in 1956 starting with portions of the coke oven plant. The remainder of the station, including the two 10 million cubic foot gas holders were dismantled and the plant was retired in 1965. PGL sold 146 of the original 260 acre site to First Industrial Realty Company in 1966.1

1.4 Site Description

The Crawford Station MGP site is located in the West Township of the City of Chicago, in the County of Cook and is approximately 260 acres. The site is bound to the north by a railroad yard and industrial properties, to the east by South Pulaski Road, to the south by the Chicago Sanitary and Ship Canal and to the west by the Chicago and Western Indiana Belt Line Railroad. The address associated with the Crawford Station MGP site is 3500 South Pulaski Road, Chicago, Illinois. The entire Crawford Station MGP site is referred to herein as the parent site.



¹ The Former Crawford Station Manufactured Gas Plant, Property O, Chicago, Illinois, Site Investigation Report, Burns & McDonnell, June 2002 (Appendix A3).

Crawford Station MGP Site Removal Action Work Plan Revision 1 September 6, 2011 Section 1 – Introduction Page 4 of 43

The Crawford Station MGP site has been subdivided into 21 parcels², designated as Parcels A through U (Figure 2). The individual parcels have multiple owners. Previous investigation activities, as discussed below in Section 1.6, were performed consistent with the site boundaries of the individual parcels. The three key parcels that are the subject of this RAWP include Parcels A, B and O. Information regarding these parcels is summarized as follows:

Name	Size (acres)	Ownership
Crawford Station MGP Site	260 (nominal)	Multiple site owners
Parcels A & B	35.0	Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company
Parcel O	35.1	Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company
Removal Action Area (RAA)	13.7	Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company
(Portions of Parcels A, B & O)		

Summary of Site and Parcel Information

1.5 Definition of Removal Action Area

The area of the Crawford Station MGP site that is the subject of this RAWP is approximately 13.7 acres and has the geographic coordinates of Latitude 41° 29' 29.007" North, Longitude 87° 44' 14.011" West. This Removal Action Area (RAA) is irregular in shape and is comprised of portions of Parcels A, B, and O. The RAA is located in the southwest corner of the former Crawford Station MGP site generally bounded to the west by the Chicago and Western Indiana Belt Railroad and to the south by Parcel S of the parent site. Parcel S is a long narrow parcel that is adjacent to the Chicago Sanitary and Ship Canal. Parcel S is currently owned by the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (MWRDGC).

Figure 2 illustrates the location of the RAA in the context of the entire Crawford Station MGP site as well as the parcels that comprise the parent site.



² The term "Parcel" is used herein to define the subdivisions of the former Crawford Station MGP site. Prior site investigation reports, as identified in Section 1.6, generally used the term "Property" for this purpose.

Crawford Station MGP Site Removal Action Work Plan Revision 1 September 6, 2011 Section 1 – Introduction Page 5 of 43

Key features of the RAA are as follows:

- Generally unimproved open land with grass cover and some scrub trees. Surface topography is generally flat; however a slight depression exists along the approximate boundary of Parcels A & B and Parcel O.
- Natural gas utilities within the removal area and adjacent zones include a series of four high pressure gas mains ranging in size from 24-inch to 42-inch diameter. The gas lines traverse Parcel O and run parallel to the Chicago Sanitary and Ship Canal. At the western limits of Parcel O, two small gas regulator structures are present.
- A large sewer main, owned by the City of Chicago, traverses Parcels B and O in a north to south orientation. The sewer is 18 feet wide by 14 feet 4-inches high and has a cover depth of approximately six feet in the vicinity of the removal area.
- Small storage shed (metal structure) used by PGL for storage of empty drums.
- A private access roadway that traverses Parcel O is used by PGL to access the pipeline corridor.

1.6 Previous Investigations

Environmental assessment of the Crawford Station MGP site started in 1992 and intrusive site investigations were initiated in 2001. Site investigation activities were focused on selected parcels that comprised the parent site based on their ownership status and availability for investigation. The following table summarizes the investigation reports and data sets for the RAA parcels.

Report Title	Prepared By	Date	Appendix
Preliminary Site Investigation Crawford Station	Hanson Engineers	February 1992	N/A
The Former Crawford Station MGP – Properties A & B, (XTRA Intermodal) Site Investigation Report	Burns & McDonnell	July 2001	A1
Supplemental Site Investigation Data – Properties A&B (Data Only, No Report)	Burns & McDonnell	April 2005	A2
The Former Crawford Station MGP – Property O Site Investigation Report	Burns & McDonnell	June 2002 (Draft)	A3
Site Investigation Activities at Crawford Parcel O (Letter Report)	Burns & McDonnell	March 2011	A4

Summary of Prior Investigation Reports



The prior site investigation reports prepared by Burns & McDonnell have been compiled and are reproduced in Appendix A. The previous site investigation efforts identified the presence of MGP source material in the southwest area of the Crawford Station MGP site as described below.

1.6.1 Parcels A & B

In the July 2001 Site Investigation Report (SIR), it is cited that odors, staining and small to large amounts of tars were observed in three separate areas of Parcel A & B. The area in the southwest section of the site, straddling the property boundary with Parcel O, was classified as source material. This area was characterized by a hard layer of tar saturated soils at ground surface to about 4 feet below ground surface (bgs). In addition, investigation findings indicated the presence of tar appearing in fractures in the brown/grey silty clay. The tar in fractures was noted as occurring at a depth of 8 to 13 feet bgs and averaging about 2 feet thick. The southwest area of impact is within the proposed RAA as defined by this RAWP.

A second area of impact, identified as the North Central Impact Area, was located on Parcel B to the north of the southwest area of impact. This area was characterized as having coal tar in fractures of silty clay at depths ranging from 15.5 to 16.5 bgs, green staining at depths between 7 and 13 feet bgs, suspect naphthalene odors within wood fill materials, and elevated benzene concentrations, ranging from 0.324 mg/kg to 519 mg/kg, in subsurface soils. Surface soils were found to exhibit low concentrations of benzene, ranging from non-detect to 0.009 mg/kg. Field observations included odors, staining and small amounts of free product. The North Central Impact Area, while containing tar in fractures, presents no immediate exposure risk based upon the isolated occurrence, depth of the impacted material (below 15 feet bgs), and low concentrations in the surface soils. Accordingly, this area is not included within the RAA addressed herein.

The third area highlighted in the 2001 SIR is located to the north of the southwest area of impact and west of the north central impact area. The area was characterized by soil boring SP-086 and was not classified as source material; however, coal tar odors and tar were observed in fractures of the brown/gray silty clay layer from 10.5 to 12 feet bgs. Based on the findings presented, this area was not incorporated into the RAA as no immediate exposure risk was identified.

In general, it was noted that MGP-related constituents apparently were migrating mainly through fractures in the brown/gray silty clay unit.



The three principal areas of concern noted above are depicted on Figure 7, Significant Findings Map, of the 2001 SIR. The entire SIR is provided in Appendix A1.

In 2005, Burns & McDonnell conducted supplemental site investigation activities on Parcels A & B. This work comprised the advancement of an additional 50 soil borings (SP-099 through SP-149). The work was documented by boring logs, laboratory analytical reports and a boring location figure identified as Crawford A&B Summary of Further Delineation Results. This document is reproduced in Appendix A2.

1.6.2 Parcel O

A draft SIR for Parcel O of the Crawford Station MGP site was prepared in June 2002. Based on the investigation activities, three areas of the site were identified that exhibited odors, staining and various amounts of tar on Parcel O. The first area in the southwest section of the site was the largest and contained tar saturated sand (9 to 10 feet bgs) as well as observed tar in fractures one to two feet below initial tar saturated sand in the brown/gray silty clay. It was noted that the tar in fractures typically ended between 15 to 16 feet bgs. The draft SIR concluded that this area of the site contained source material. This southwest area of impact straddles the boundary line between Parcels A & B and Parcel O. Accordingly, the southwest area of impact on Parcels A & B and the southwest area of impact found on Parcel O are considered one potential source area for the purposes of this RAWP.

Two additional areas on Parcel O are highlighted in the 2002 draft SIR as exhibiting MGP-related impacts. One area was located on a small strip of land north of 36th Street, approximately 300 feet south of 35th Place; the other area of note was in the eastern section of the site near Pulaski Avenue. Neither of these areas was classified as containing source material and neither is incorporated in this RAWP for removal action at this time.

The three areas of concern noted above are depicted on Figure 7, Summary of Findings Map, of the 2002 SIR. The entire draft SIR is provided in Appendix A3.

In 2011, Burns & McDonnell performed additional site investigation work on Parcel O. This supplemental investigation work included advancement of 11 soil borings in the western area of the site (SP-131 through SP-140). The purpose of these borings was to further delineate the extent of MGP-related impacts in the western portion of Parcel O based on visual observations. The supplemental report concluded that the extent of tar found in surface and subsurface soils extends from the western property boundary to the middle of the turnaround area to the south of the access road. Results from the



delineation efforts were compiled into a letter report dated March 16, 2011. This documentation is presented as Appendix A4.

1.7 Prior Remedial Activities

No significant remedial activities have been previously performed at the Crawford Station MGP site. Some incidental removal work has reportedly been conducted associated with the relocation of an overhead electrical line to an underground line on Parcels A and B. In addition, limited soil excavation and off-site disposal of impacted material (approximately 45 cubic yards) was performed on Parcel O in conjunction with a gas pipeline improvement project.



Crawford Station MGP Site Removal Action Work Plan Revision 1 September 6, 2011 Section 2 – Summary of Site Conditions Page 9 of 43

2 SUMMARY OF SITE CONDITIONS

2.1 Site Geology and Hydrogeology

Based on site characterization work performed by Burns & McDonnell³, the geological setting of the site is described as follows:

- Fill Unit The RAA is characterized as having 0 to 9 feet of fill material, averaging approximately 6.5 feet in thickness. The fill consisted primarily of gravel and sand with smaller amounts of silt, clay, bricks, cinders, glass, and wood. Asphalt, where present, was approximately 6 inches thick with up to 2 feet of gravel/sand subbase.
- Brown/Gray Silty Clay Unit Underlying the fill is a native layer of brown to brown/gray silty clay, up to 14 feet thick. The unit is a silty clay with a trace to some sand and gravel and often has orange mottling. The silty clay layer was identified in all deep soil probe locations in the RAA.
- Gray Silty Clay Unit Underlying the brown/gray silty clay layer is a native gray silty clay unit presumably the Carmi Member of the Equality Formation. The top of the silt/clay unit was encountered from 10 to 15 feet bgs, averaging approximately 13 feet bgs. The silty clay unit is consistently made up of equal parts silt and clay with traces of sand and gravel.

Due to the variable groundwater conditions at the site and the large areas of fill, hydraulic conductivities are thought to be variable throughout the site. Estimated hydraulic conductivities for the soil types in the RAA are expected to be on the order of 1×10^{-6} to 1×10^{-2} cm/sec for the fill unit and 1×10^{-9} to 1×10^{-6} cm/sec for the underlying silty clay.

A survey of five identifiable monitoring wells near the RAA was conducted in May 2011. The groundwater elevation survey indicated that groundwater in the monitoring wells at the site is at variable depths between 0.55 feet and 9.20 feet. Groundwater elevations indicate that groundwater flows to the north. Figure 6 illustrates the estimated groundwater elevation contours.

The Chicago Sanitary and Ship Canal is the closest surface water body and is located adjacent to Parcel S which lies to the south (approximately 315 feet) of the RAA. According to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA), water quality within the Canal is generally poor. Survey stations upstream and



³ The Former Crawford Station Manufactured Gas Plant, Property O, Chicago, Illinois, Draft Site Investigation Report, Burns & McDonnell, June 2002 (Appendix A3).

downstream of the site indicate that the greatest impact to water quality is from fecal coliform concentrations due primarily to waste water treatment discharges.

In the vicinity of the RAA, surface water runoff is expected to flow toward the southwest where it would eventually discharge to the Canal.

2.2 Pre-Removal Site Characterization Activities

Pre-removal site characterization activities, which included soil borings and test pit excavations, were conducted within the RAA by NRT in May 2011 with the following objectives:

- Assessment of former MGP foundation structures.
- Characterize various phases of MGP impact found at the site.
- Characterize the subsurface fill for excavatability considerations including side slope stability.
- Characterize material for waste disposal.
- Assessment of dewatering conditions and presence or absence of non-aqueous phase liquid (NAPL) associated with MGP residuals.
- Assessment of odors and air quality conditions for fugitive emission controls for full-scale implementation and preparation of an air monitoring plan during removal actions.

NRT advanced seven soil borings on each of Parcel O and Parcel B on May 13 and 17, 2011, respectively. Boring locations are illustrated as CS-O-SP-1 through 7 and CS-B-SP-1 through 7 as shown on Figure 5. Soil boring logs are presented in Appendix C1. On May 19, 2011, three test pit excavations, identified as TP-1, TP-2, and TP-3, were completed; their locations are illustrated on Figure 5. Test pit logs are presented in Appendix B1.

2.2.1 Field Observations

Data collection activities began with the advancement of soil borings CS-O-SP-01 through 07 on the southwest portion of Parcel O. Activities continued in the southern area of Parcels A & B with soil borings CS-B-SP-01 through 07. These borings were conducted to identify and assess subsurface conditions previously noted by Burns & McDonnell. The following stratigraphic units, listed in descending order, were identified at the site: fill, brown/gray silty clay, gray silty clay, consistent with prior investigations by others. Asphalt and a gravel/sand subbase are at the ground surface in a few locations.



As part of NRT's 2011 investigation, soil samples were collected from discrete intervals for laboratory analysis for petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs) via Method 5035/8260, PAHs via Method 8270, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) via Method 8015. A larger number of samples were collected from similar phases of impacts for TPH for comparison with the samples previously discussed.

In addition to the soil borings, NRT completed three test pits on Parcels A & B to assess excavatability, water infiltration, and potential for odors. This information as collected to aid in planning the excavation work and developing an appropriate fugitive emission control plan for the removal action. Test pit logs are presented in Appendix B1.

All test pits were completed to approximately 15 feet below ground surface and were approximately three feet in width. Walls of the excavation were notably stable with little to no cave-ins or collapses observed. The first test pit (TP-1) was allowed to remain open for approximately eight hours to observe the in-flow of groundwater in the excavation. A very limited amount of water infiltrated from the 4 to 5 foot horizon at the end of the day small, shallow pockets of water were observed on the floor of the excavation. The eastern test pit (TP-2) exhibited amounts of water infiltrating from the 4 to 5 foot horizon sufficient to cover the floor of the excavation with approximately six inches of water.

A composite soil sample from the test pit were collected and analyzed for landfill waste characterization parameters. In addition, one sample was collected from the NAPL saturated layer observed in the southwest portion of TP-2 for laboratory analysis for TPH. The laboratory analytical reports from Pace Analytical for these soils are presented in Appendix C2.

2.3 Utilities and Site Constraints

2.3.1 Existing Utilities

2.3.1.1 High Pressure Gas Mains

A series of four high pressure gas mains traverse Parcel O, running along the south portion of the parcel. The gas mains enter the site near the southwest corner of Parcel O and are generally oriented parallel to south property line. The four high pressure lines consist of two 42-inch diameter, one 36-inch diameter and one 24-inch diameter mains. The incoming gas mains are reportedly owned by Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America, in the vicinity of the RAA. PGL operating procedures require that any excavation work to be a minimum of 2'-0" from the gas mains unless hand excavation techniques are employed by PGL personnel.



2.3.1.2 Sewers

A large sewer main traverses the RAA in a north-south orientation. The sewer is reportedly 14 feet 4inches high by 18 feet wide and is located within a 30 foot wide easement dated 1938 as shown on Figure 7. The sewer is under the jurisdiction of the Chicago Department of Water Management and is referred to as the Kostner Avenue sewer. Another major interceptor sewer is located immediately south of the Parcel O site boundary on Parcel S as illustrated on Figure 7. This sewer is referred to as the West Side Intercepting Sewer and is owned by the MWRDGC.

2.3.1.3 Overhead Utilities

There are no overhead utility lines on-site in the vicinity of the RAA.

2.3.2 Site Ownership

As noted in Section 1.4, PGL owns Parcels A, B and O. The RAA is located within the southern portion of Parcels A & B and the western portion of Parcel O. The northern portions of Parcels A & B, outside the RAA, are leased to XTRA Intermodal.

2.4 Soil Data Compilation and Interpolation

NRT utilized Geographic Information System (GIS) tools⁴ to perform geospatial analysis on the historical and recent analytical site data. Data were compiled into manipulatable formats and were subsequently imported and geospatially referenced using satellite imagery and aerial photography⁵. Integrity of the data is managed through the use of a file geodatabase system and is maintained using common geospatial data management best-practices.



⁴ ESRI ® ArcMap[™] version 10.0 SP2 Desktop GIS software.

⁵ Sources include: ESRI, i-cubed, USDA FSA, USGS, AEX, GeoEye, Getmapping, Aerogrid, IGP, (c) 2010 Microsoft Corporation and its data suppliers, and the US National Park Service). Geospatial data was mapped using the North American Datum 1983, State Plane Illinois East (feet) coordinate system.

The interpolated data were evaluated as part of the removal action planning for purposes of:

- 1. <u>Assisting with determining the extent of the excavation area.</u> The excavation limits are primarily defined based on descriptions of visual NAPL identified as MGP source material as described in Section 3.2. Soil analytical data was used to correlate visual indicators of NAPL. The potential extent of excavation was expanded to include areas within the RAA where historic soil concentrations of benzene and naphthalene indicated potential source material. Benzene and naphthalene are representative of BTEX and total PAHs, respectively, which are the primary constituents of concern (COCs). The visual descriptions of NAPL as well as associated analytical data were coordinated into a three-dimensional interpolation of the source material in each designated depth interval (i.e., 0-2 ft, 2-4 ft, 4-6 ft, 6-8 ft, etc.) at each historic and recent soil probe and test pit location (Appendix A2, Figures 3 and 4).
- <u>Targeting the soil amendment area, within the established RAA</u>. The excavation was then subdivided into areas where soil will likely require amendment based on available site data in order to satisfy disposal requirements for the selected Illinois Subtitle D landfill. Areas with similar descriptions of NAPL were included and were used to interpolate the threedimensional volume of material that is expected to require amendment prior to off-site disposal.

The output includes the total volume of material to be removed from the RAA. Excavation areas are presented in Figure 7 and discussed further in Section 3.3.

2.5 Characterization of Material for Disposal

Results from several samples collected in the RAA indicate or potentially indicate toxicity characteristic leaching procedure (TCLP) benzene concentrations greater than 0.5 mg/L, the allowable limit based on Illinois's Subtitle D solid waste landfill permit criteria.

Under applicable state regulations (Title 35, Subtitle G: Waste Disposal, Chapter I: Pollution Control Board, Subchapter c: Hazardous Waste Operating Requirements, Section 721) TCLP analysis for benzene at MGP sites is exempt from toxicity characteristic requirements.

Soils that have been found to exceed or are likely to exceed the 0.5 mg/L limit will be amended with wood chips and re-sampled prior to their acceptance at an Illinois Subtitle D landfill as further described in Section 4.4.



2.6 Risk to Public Health, Welfare or the Environment

Based on the historic site investigation data, and recent supplemental site characterization sampling, the conditions present at the southwest portion of the former Crawford Station MGP site may constitute an imminent risk to public health, welfare, and the environment based upon the factors set forth in the National Contingency Plan (NCP) Section 300.415(b)(2). The potential risk posed could increase if PGL implements plans to increase the level of activity and frequency of use of this portion of the site in the future. Selected factors that were deemed applicable to this determination are as follows:

1. Actual or potential exposure to nearby human populations, animals, or the food chain from hazardous substances or pollutants or contaminants.

This portion of the site is within an area used for industrial activities, but no active operations are conducted in the vicinity of any exposed MGP residual materials. Typical security measures, including fencing, are employed, limiting any actual exposure.

A potential exposure risk is present within the proposed RAA because of the existence of exposed MGP residual materials including weathered tar at ground surface at multiple locations. The locations of weathered tar exposed at the ground surface include the turnaround area adjacent to the access roadway leading to the gas regulator structures on Parcel O. Further, an area of exposed MGP residuals was documented on Parcels A & B near the far western boundary of Parcel A.Subsurface migration of contamination is a potential threat to additional receptors; however, based upon previously conducted site characterization work, the mobility of the MGP residuals in subsurface soils is considered low.

2. Elevated levels of hazardous substances or pollutants or contaminants in soils at or near the surface that may migrate.

As stated above, MGP residuals meeting the classification of source material were identified at the ground surface. The MGP residuals exhibit elevated concentrations of PAH constituents and PVOCs.

A quantitative risk assessment of the detected concentrations of the constituents of concern was not conducted as part of prior investigations or during the preparation of this RAWP.

Given the site conditions, the nature of the known and suspected hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants within the RAA, and the potential exposure pathways described above, actual or threatened releases of hazardous substances, pollutants or contaminants from the RAA are evident. Removal of these MGP source materials will effectively mitigate the direct contact exposure pathway and reduce the potential for migration to soil, groundwater or surface water. If not addressed by implementing the response actions selected in this RAWP, or by another comparable mitigation method, these conditions pose a potential risk to public health, welfare, or the environment.



Crawford Station MGP Site Removal Action Work Plan Revision 1 September 6, 2011 Section 3– Basis for Removal Action Page 15 of 43

3 BASIS FOR REMOVAL ACTION

3.1 Removal Action Objectives and Strategy

The overall objectives for the removal action described in this RAWP are as follows:

- 1. Remove MGP source material identified within the defined RAA to eliminate residual MGP NAPL at surface and associated direct contact concerns to the extent practicable;
- 2. Remove other materials which may be impacted by MGP residuals, but are not considered source material, on a selective basis within the RAA to support long term site management within the Multi-Site framework and avoid future excavation below or immediately surrounding the RAA.
- 3. Restore the site by replacing removed material with clean fill, or utilize available on-site material such as overburden that is demonstrated not to meet the criteria of source material.

The removal action has been developed in consideration of the following strategy:

- Selection of a remedial technology that can be implemented within a short time frame and not adversely affect the nearby high-pressure gas lines;
- Utilize a planning and design process that addresses only MGP source material which has been defined by prior investigations, but avoids protracted additional investigation or characterization efforts; and
- Limit the overall scope of the removal action to the area of the parent site where immediate implementation is feasible considering issues such as property ownership, access constraints and practical considerations.

Based on these considerations, subsurface conditions and site constraints, the removal strategy selected to achieve the removal action objectives includes excavation and landfill disposal. This approach relies on a strategy of removing MGP source material to mitigate the potential exposure risk resulting from MGP source material at ground surface as well as minimizing the potential for migration of MGP residuals to surrounding soils, groundwater and/or surface water.

Based on available site investigation data, non-MGP related contaminant sources are not expected to be encountered within the RAA. In the event obvious non-MGP related contamination is evident during the removal action (such as buried drums, previously unidentified underground storage tanks (USTs), or other types of impacts that are visually distinct from the MGP source material) appropriate procedures will be employed to address such contamination and/or environmental concerns in accordance with federal,



state and local requirements. As appropriate, the USEPA On-Scene Coordinator (OSC) would be promptly notified. If the type of contaminant(s) encountered is not consistent with the site investigation data or waste profile for the site, supplemental sampling and waste characterization will be performed to ensure proper management, handling and disposal of the material. The health and safety plan will likewise be reviewed to assess whether changes to the Health and Safety Plan (HASP) procedures are warranted.

3.2 MGP Source Material Definition

As a time critical action, the proposed removal action is being conducted without a complete RI/FS or quantitative risk assessment. To accomplish the project objectives in a timely manner, the removal action will be based primarily on visual assessment methods, complimented with post-excavation screening level sampling as described in Section 6.4.3. The need to proceed expeditiously with the removal work lends itself to the selection of conservative remedial technologies and approaches that have demonstrated effectiveness in similar situations.

For the purposes of this RAWP, the MGP source material that will be addressed by the removal action is defined as follows:

Descriptive Term	Soil boring log descriptions from prior investigation work ⁶	Definition
Tar at ground surface	Tar at surface	Areas were visible tar is on ground surface
Oil Wetted	Tar saturated Free product	Visible brown or black oil wetting the soil sample; oil appears as a liquid and is not held by soil grains.
Oil Coated	Tar coated Hard tar	Visible brown or black oil coating soil particles; typically associated with coarse-grained soil such as coarse sand, gravel, and cobbles.

MGP Source Material Description



⁶ Correlation of previous soil boring log descriptions based on most recent field observations.

Areas exhibiting lesser degrees of noted NAPL (i.e., tar in fractures, oil staining in fractures, etc.) will not be considered MGP source material and their removal is not an objective of this removal action. To accomplish the excavation of MGP source materials, other non-source material soils are expected to be encountered during the removal activities; these materials will be managed as outlined in Section 4.4.

3.3 Removal Action Decision Criteria

Based on the site investigation activities completed to date, remedial objectives, and the existing site constraints, the following decision criteria are applied to the proposed removal action:

- a. Excavation will be limited to the southwest portion of Parcels A & B and Parcel O within the defined RAA as shown on Figure 3. PGL owns these portions of the site. The northern portion of Parcels A & B and eastern portion of Parcel B (demarked by an existing chain link fence) are excluded from the removal activity as these areas are leased to a third party that operates an active intermodal trucking company.
- b. To accomplish the objective of eliminating the potential risk associated with the presence of MGP source materials, as defined in Section 3.2, the scope of the removal action will include:
 - i. Removal of MGP source material within the top three feet of the ground surface (0 to 3 feet bgs) to mitigate the direct contact exposure pathway.
 - ii. Removal of MGP source material to depths of up to 10 feet bgs to mitigate potential exposure to future construction workers.
- c. To the extent practicable, IBS will remove MGP source materials at depths greater than 10 feet where such removal is practically achievable and cost effective. Consideration of the practicality of such deeper excavation will be based on factors including, but not limited to: 1) relative size of the impacted area (i.e. small stringers of source material or tar in fractures will not be excavated), 2) ability to efficiently excavate materials within the limitations of available excavation equipment, 3) ability to excavate without inordinate groundwater dewatering, and 4) schedule or time constraints. It is presumed that achieving source material removal at depth during this phase of work will be more cost effective than after the site-wide RI/FS is completed and a quantitative risk assessment is performed. Based on the available data set, 16 feet is the greatest depth at which soil removal is planned.

Following excavation of visually identified source material, verification sampling will be conducted to document the removal action. Residual soils will be sampled for selected MGP COPCs and TPH as indicators for source material, based on the rational stated and in accordance with sampling protocols described in Section 6.4.3.

d. At locations were post-excavation sampling results indicate that residual soil concentrations are near the allowable criteria for source material (i.e. greater than 75% of C_{sat} or 75% of the soil attenuation capacity), IBS will consider the application of in-situ chemical oxidation (ISCO) products to effect further reduction in contaminant levels and mitigate the potential for migration of impacted groundwater from the source area. The application of ISCO will be field determined based on the sample results obtained and field judgement considering the depth of excavation, proximity to the



groundwater table, and other site constraints. As a safety precaution, ISCO will not be applied in proximity to the high pressure gas mains or within the sewer easement.

- e. The presence of existing high pressure gas mains presents a unique site constraint and potential safety issue. Due to safety considerations, excavation will not be performed within 7 feet of the gas mains. Accordingly, MGP source material lying above the gas mains (estimated at approximately 0 to 4 feet bgs) will be removed by hand. No attempt will be made during this removal action to access soils below the crown of the gas mains. In addition, work will not be performed within 10 feet of the gas regulating buildings that are present on Parcel O.
- f. A large sewer main is also present in the removal area. Due to the large size of the sewer and based on structural considerations, it is deemed impractical to remove potential MGP source material that may be present in the soils immediately adjacent to or underlying the sewer. Source material lying above with sewer will be removed to a maximum depth of approximately 6 feet bgs within the 30 foot wide sewer easement, assuming access to these soils is authorized by the City of Chicago. No excavation below this horizon nor below the sewer line is anticipated during the proposed removal action. The need for additional investigation of this sewer will be be determined during the remedial investigation stage of the project which will occur after the Removal Action.

3.4 Estimated Removal Volume

Based on the project objectives and decision criteria, the approximate lateral and vertical extents of MGP source material to be removed are shown on Figure 7. Details of the removal plan are presented in Section 4 and include the following materials and estimated volumes:

- The total volume of MGP source material planned for off-site disposal is estimated between 130,000 to 150,000 cubic yards (220,000 to 255,000 tons).
- Total volume of overburden material which will be excavated and reused as backfill is estimated between 20,000 to 28,000 cubic yards (34,000 to 48,000 tons).



Crawford Station MGP Site Removal Action Work Plan Revision 1 September 6, 2011 Section 4–Removal Action Implementation Page 19 of 43

4 REMOVAL ACTION IMPLEMENTATION

This section describes the components of the removal action plan that will be implemented within the designated RAA located on Parcels A, B and O of the Crawford Station MGP site.

4.1 Preliminary Activities

4.1.1 Site Security and Controls

PGL currently maintains a gated and secured entrance to its facility at 4161 West 36th Street, Chicago, Illinois. This secured entrance will serve as an access point to the RAA. Security personnel are present at Crawford Station 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

Prior to commencing the removal actions, a temporary chain link fence will be installed around open areas in the vicinity of the RAA (i.e., along the railroad right-of-way) to prevent unauthorized access to the RAA. The fence separating Parcels A, B and O within the RAA will be removed and replaced (if needed) upon completion. The remaining portions of the existing chain link fence in the vicinity of the RAA will not be altered and continue to secure the RAA from the general public. The temporary fence will be an 8-foot high chain link fence with a visual barrier. A secondary gated entrance will be installed along the haul road adjacent to the RAA. This gate will be locked when no site workers are present.

All visitors will be required to sign a visitor's log when entering and exiting the RAA. Access to active construction areas will be limited to authorized personnel approved by IBS who will be required to participate in a site-specific health and safety briefing by the site supervisor or health and safety officer prior to entry.

4.1.2 Surveying

At a minimum, the following items will be surveyed:

- Stake out of the proposed removal areas and soil amendment areas.
- Property boundaries in the vicinity of the RAA including the adjacent south property owned by MWRDGC (Parcel S) and the adjacent railroad property.
- Existing utilities within or in the vicinity of the RAA.



- Final lateral extents and depths of the removal areas.
- Final site improvements and surface elevations within the RAA.

4.2 Site Preparation

Site preparation will include protection of utilities to remain in-place, installation of erosion controls, clearing and grubbing of vegetation, and establishing a truck route at the site including construction of an on-site temporary truck access road. Several trees near and within the RAA limits will be protected from construction activities to the extent practical. In addition, monitoring wells MW02 and MW07 will be protected from construction operation activities. Concrete barricades or steel traffic bearing plates will be placed around or on the wells. These activities are discussed further below and illustrated on Figure 8.

4.2.1 Protection of Utilities and Construction Utilities

Several underground utilities are located within the RAA. Coordination of all utility providers is required to protect the utilities which will remain in-place during excavation activities including four high pressure gas mains, 14'-4" by 18' concrete sewer main, and a 17'-6" diameter interceptor sewer (Parcel S). Discussions with PGL, Chicago Department of Water Management and MWRDGC on a proposed plan for protection of the utilities will be completed in advance of the initiation of the project.

Field modification may be necessary based on subsurface conditions encountered during construction. If utility modifications are necessary, PGL will coordinate with the utility provider. Additionally, coordination with utility providers will also occur to facilitate installation of utility services necessary for the construction operations. The construction operations will require, at a minimum, electrical and/or communication services for office trailers. In addition, the contractor's site superintendent will be specifically tasked with ensuring all utility conflicts are cleared as the excavation activity progresses. In the event that ISCO is used, special care will be taken to avoid its application in proximity to the sewer and/or high pressure gas mains.

4.2.2 Runoff and Erosion Control

Runoff and erosion control measures will be implemented in accordance with Title 35 Illinois Administrative Code Subtitle C, Chapter I and City of Chicago requirements. Prior to the commencement of site work, the following site erosion control activities will be performed:



- A tracking pad of open graded stone will be placed at the truck entrances to minimize off-site tracking of soil from truck tires.
- Silt fence will be placed along the west and south chain link fence.
- Material management and decontamination areas will be bermed on all sides to prevent sediment run-off.
- Filter fabric will be placed above existing storm sewer catch basins, if any exist within the RAA, to prevent sediment from entering the state waterways.
- Street sweeping will be employed, as necessary, to promptly remove potentially tracked materials on public right-of-ways or driveways.
- If necessary, additional measures will be taken to prevent run-on of surface water, particularly
 to prevent surface water contact with the RAA throughout the duration of project.

During the proposed work, installation methods and maintenance procedures for silt fence and catch basin inlet protection will follow best management practices. Trucks, grading equipment, and other construction vehicles will use the constructed tracking pad to minimize tracking of soil off-site. Throughout the project duration, erosion control measures will be maintained until permanent erosion control measures are in place.

The contractor will be responsible for implementing an adequate erosion control plan and compliance with all applicable requirements including conducting site inspections to:

- Document the conditions and/or repair of silt fences and/or catch basin filter fabric;
- Document sediment accumulation amounts adjacent to fences and/or on catch basin filter fabric; and
- Evaluate eroded or potentially unstable soils.

Inspections will be made on a weekly basis and within 24-hours after significant rainfall events (0.5 inches or greater), or as directed by the oversight engineer. Maintenance activities may include removal of sediment from fences and/or catch basin filter fabric, and repair as needed. Weekly inspection logs will be maintained at the site.

This erosion control plan will be further documented within the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) to be prepared in accordance with the requirements of the NPDES General Permit for construction activities as discussed in Section 5.1.



Crawford Station MGP Site Removal Action Work Plan Revision 1 September 6, 2011 Section 4–Removal Action Implementation Page 22 of 43

4.2.3 Clearing and Grubbing

Clearing and grubbing will be performed following placement of temporary erosion control measures. Clearing and grubbing will include removing from within the limits of work any trees, shrubs, stumps, and roots. Cleared and grubbed materials may be chipped and reused on-site as an amendment additive or will be transported off-site for disposal. Former electrical poles will either be removed temporarily for future re-installation or permanently disposed.

4.2.4 Route of Ingress and Egress for Construction

Ingress and egress routes to the RAA will be confined to Parcel O, which is under PGL's control.

Following installation of the perimeter fence, improvements and extension of the existing access road will be made to facilitate truck traffic to and from the RAA. The improvements will generally consist of placement of an 8-oz non-woven geotextile and a 6 to 12-inch layer of stone, as shown on Figure 8. In areas where the haul road is extended, the top 12-inch layer of soils will be removed and graded to provide adequate truck access to the site and smooth the transition between the stone layer and surrounding ground surface.

During excavation activities, following temporary road construction, trucks will enter and exit the site from the main secured gate entrance located at 4161 West 36th Street, as previously mentioned above. At the gate, appropriate signage will be posted to identify entrances and exits. All trucks will be covered and covers will be securely fastened before leaving the RAA.

4.3 Fugitive Emission Control

Site activities could generate fugitive emissions during the removal action. Fugitive emissions include vapor, dust, odor and noise potentially generated by site operations. A standard level of care will be taken to minimize fugitive emissions. Fugitive emission control measures may include the use of sheet plastic and/or water or foam-based vapor suppression agents. Sheet plastic may be used to provide a physical barrier to fugitive vapor and dust emissions specifically on inactive stockpiles or open excavations. Soil wetting using potable water with or without additives may be sufficient to control fugitive dust emissions from stockpiles, excavated areas, and access roads. A vapor suppression agent will be applied to open excavations and stockpiles of MGP impacted soil when necessary. Fugitive emission controls will be applied in accordance with the fugitive emissions management plan (refer to Section 6.2).





Crawford Station MGP Site Removal Action Work Plan Revision 1 September 6, 2011 Section 4–Removal Action Implementation Page 23 of 43

4.4 Removal Action Operations

Removal action operations will consist of the following elements as described in this section:

- Shoring
- Targeted Excavation
- On-site Materials Management
- Excavation Dewatering
- Equipment Decontamination

4.4.1 Shoring

For purposes of excavation stability, a sheet pile wall will be installed along the western boundary of Parcel A and along the southern extent of Removal Area A, as shown on Figure 9. An approximate 700-ft long sheet pile wall will be constructed immediately inside the property boundary. Dependant on site conditions and depth of proposed excavation, the sheet pile may vary between 20 and 35 feet in depth, and tiebacks may be required for stability. At a minimum, the sheet piles will be driven 1 foot into the Gray Silty Clay unit. Sheet piles will be driven deeper than 1 foot into the clay unit, as determined necessary, to provide excavation stability during the excavation process. At project completion, the sheet piles will be left in place as a vertical barrier to demark the removal area along the property boundary.

In addition, sloping of banks along the perimeter of the RAA will be required to stabilize excavation side walls as necessary to complete the excavation. Slope cutbacks will be in accordance with applicable industry standards and OSHA requirements.

4.4.2 Targeted Excavation

Excavation will be conducted in the RAA to achieve the removal of MGP source material as defined in Section 3.2 and utilizing the decision criteria outlined in Section 3.3. The following areas will be excavated, as shown on Figure 7:

Green Areas: MGP source material is present within at least the top three feet and extending to depths up to 14 feet in selected areas. No overburden exists within these areas. Depth of each area varies based on soil borings, as indicated on Figure 7. These source materials will be removed pursuant to the decision criteria noted in Section 3.3, specifically items (b)(i), (b)(ii) and (c).



- Yellow Area: Top six feet is overburden material to be reused as backfill on site. MGP source material begins at approximately six feet bgs and extends to approximately 14 feet bgs. These source materials will be removed pursuant to the decision criteria noted in Section 3.3, specifically items (b)(ii) and (c).
- <u>Orange Areas</u>: Top eight feet is overburden material to be reused as backfill on site. MGP source material begins at approximately eight feet bgs and extends to approximately 16 feet bgs as shown on Figure 7. Source materials within this area will be removed to satisfy the decision criteria identified in Section 3.3, including items (b)(ii) and (c).

Overall the excavation process will occur in a staged progression, designed to effectively achieve removal goals but minimize duration of open excavations and allow for adequate access to the target removal areas. Phasing and sequencing of work will be further developed during the final design phase of the removal action. During excavation activities materials will be visually inspected for MGP residuals and segregated into four categories:

- Non-MGP impacted construction debris (i.e., pavement);
- MGP source material;
- MGP source material at or above the Subtitle D landfill permit limits; and
- Overburden material.

4.4.2.1 Non-MGP Impacted Construction Debris

Non-MGP impacted construction debris exhibiting no indication of impact by MGP residuals or other contaminants will be segregated and transported to a recycling or disposal facility. It is anticipated that non-impacted debris will be limited primarily to construction rubble associated with the existing pavement and chain link fences.

4.4.2.2 MGP Source Material

MGP source material will be directly loaded from the excavation to trucks for transport off-site or will be temporarily stockpiled within excavation areas to facilitate efficient loading of trucks.

If there is visual evidence of MGP source material particularly within the top three feet that is accessible within the RAA and considering the decision criteria (i.e., utilities, property boundary) as mentioned in Section 3.3, the source material will be removed.

As previously mentioned, the 14'-4" by 18'-0" concrete sewer main owned by the City of Chicago, will remain in place and excavation activities will extend up to the limits of the 30 foot wide sewer easement.



If permitted by the City, impacted soils overlying the sewer will be removed. Due to the depth of the sewer and structural considerations no excavation is proposed immediately adjacent to or underneath the sewer. However, this planned excavation requires approval of the City Department of Water Management to allow excavation activities within the sewer easement. Likewise, proposed soil removal above the gas mains will only extend to the top of pipe and no soil will be removed below the crown of the pipe. PGL will likely assist with the design and implementation of this excavation work around the gas mains based on safety considerations.

MGP source material will be transported by covered truck to an approved disposal facility as identified in Section 5.3.

4.4.2.3 MGP Source Material at or above the Subtitle D Landfill Permit Limits

Based on the available site characterization analytical data, potential MGP source material above the Subtitle D landfill acceptance criteria is expected to be encountered in isolated sections of the removal area. This material will be identified in the field based on existing site characterization data and waste profile samples. The material will be segregated into separate stockpiles denoted as the Amendment Area on Figure 9. A representative pre-disposal sample will be collected for laboratory analysis. Based on the laboratory results of the pre-disposal sample, the soil within the area will be removed and either be managed for landfill disposal, or be amended with wood chips and/or sawdust.

Of the total volume of MGP source material, a portion representing an estimated 30,000 to 50,000 tons is expected to require on-site soil amendment.

Following amendment, a representative sample will be collected for laboratory analysis to confirm amended soils satisfy landfill acceptance criteria for the Subtitle D facility. All laboratory analytical reports will be provided to the landfill, as necessary, for approval prior to transporting materials off-site.

4.4.2.4 Overburden Material

If during excavation there is no visual evidence of MGP source material (oil wetted or oil coated material) within any portion of the proposed removal area, the material will be considered overburden material and will be segregated and stockpiled on-site. Consistent with the objectives of this RAWP as stated in Section 3.1, overburden materials will be subject to field sampling to verify that MGP source material has



been segregated from the overburden. As agreed upon with USEPA, screening criteria will be applied consistent with the Illinois Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives (TACO) regulations⁷ for determination of soil attenuation capacity (Section 742.215) and soil saturation limit (Section 742.220) as accepted criteria for the determination of source contamination. The following sampling approach and screening criteria will be applied:

- Soil Attenuation Capacity Overburden soil samples will be analyzed for TPH and compared to a
 default value of 2,000 mg/kg or a site specific soil attenuation value determined using the
 methods allowed under TACO.
- Soil Saturation Limits Concentrations of the COPCs that are organic constituents with a melting
 point of less than 30°C will be evaluated in comparison to the default soil saturation limits as
 established in the TACO regulations. The specific parameters to be evaluated and the screening
 criteria to be used are summarized in Table 2. If deemed necessary, a site specific soil saturation
 limit may be determined using the methods allowed under TACO.

To ensure representative sampling is achieved, samples will be collected of overburden material and analyzed to verify compliance with source material criteria as described in Section 6.4.2.

Overburden soils will be reused as backfill of the excavation at depths below three feet if both of the above referenced screening criteria are satisfied. Overburden material that exceeds either the soil attenuation capacity or the soil saturation limits will not be used for backfill, but will be segregated and disposed of at the designated disposal facility.

4.4.3 On-site Materials Management

To facilitate proper segregation and staging of materials on-site during the removal action, the following staging areas will be set up as illustrated on Figure 9 and the following controls implemented:

Overburden Staging Area: Material that can potentially be reused as backfill on-site will be stockpiled in this area. A polyethylene liner will be placed at ground surface and material will be stockpiled directly onto the liner. A silt fence or 9-inch high berms will be constructed around the perimeter to minimize potential storm water run-off. Inactive stockpiles (i.e.,



⁷ Title 35 Illinois Administrative Code Part 742

²⁰³⁷ CRAWFORD REMOVAL ACTION WORK PLAN - REVISION 1 110906 FINAL

Crawford Station MGP Site Removal Action Work Plan Revision 1 September 6, 2011 Section 4–Removal Action Implementation Page 27 of 43

material not added to or removed from stockpiles for 7 days) will be covered and/or stabilized with temporary plastic sheeting or alternate acceptable material to prevent erosion.

- <u>Amendment Area</u>: MGP source material at or above the Subtitle D landfill regulatory limit will be stockpiled and amended with wood chips or sawdust within this area. Amended soils will be stockpiled pending laboratory analytical results in this management area. The area will be constructed a low permeability working surface (e.g., asphalt pavement or polyethylene lined pad), a sump and berms.
- Decontamination Area: This area will be used to decontaminate construction equipment. The area will be constructed with a low permeability working surface, a sump and berms. Contaminated liquids generated within the berm of the material management area during decontamination activities will be managed similarly to the excavation dewatering treatment discussed below in Section 4.4.4 or otherwise contained and treated off-site. Phase separated liquids (if any) will be segregated for characterization and disposal.
- <u>Clean Staging Area</u>: Clean, imported fill materials may be stored in the Clean Stockpile Area. The Clean Stockpile Area will consist of silt fence or berms around the perimeter to minimize potential storm water run-off.

4.4.4 Excavation Dewatering

The excavations will be dewatered as needed to facilitate excavation activities. The excavation will be dewatered via a trench along the bottom of the excavation or via a down-hole sump(s) equipped with pumps of adequate capacity to accomplish the dewatering. Dewatering sumps may be constructed outside and upgradient of the excavation limits to reduce groundwater flow around the removal areas. The water will be pumped to frac tank(s) for solids settling. The water may either be directly discharged to a MWRDGC combined sewer on-site, or it will be pumped through a mobile pre-treatment system and then discharged to the sewer system, as approved by MWRDGC. If a pre-treatment system is required by the MWRDGC, it will likely consist of bag filters and granular activated carbon units.

Residuals resulting from the groundwater pretreatment system may include:

- Granular Activated Carbon (GAC);
- Bag or cartridge filters; and,
- Sediment from the frac tank(s).

Bag or cartridge filters and sediment will be profiled for landfill disposal. GAC may either be regenerated at a dedicated facility or disposed at a solid waste landfill after profiling.



4.4.5 Equipment Decontamination

Decontamination of equipment and disposition of decontaminated wastes will be performed in accordance with the Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan. All equipment will be decontaminated within the RAA. Final equipment decontamination, prior to demobilization, will consist of dry mechanical removal (scraping or brushing) of any loose material. Materials will be placed back into the removal areas or disposed of at the landfill.

Road trucks will not be allowed within the excavation limits as a measure to prevent off-site tracking of excavated materials. It is unlikely for the road trucks to require decontamination on a daily basis since they will not be allowed within the removal areas, and a tracking pad will be located at the truck entrance as an additional measure to prevent off-site tracking of excavated materials.

Excavation equipment visibly containing MGP-impacted materials will be decontaminated prior to being moved from one location to another, as necessary to control cross-contamination between overburden removal areas and MGP source removal areas. If pressure washing of equipment is required it will occur in the decontamination area on site. Decontamination water will be pumped from the area and disposed as wastewater, as previously mentioned.

Additional equipment decontamination procedures are described in the *Multi-Site Health and Safety Plan* (NRT 2007).

4.5 Site Restoration

As mentioned previously, overburden materials will be used as appropriate for backfill within the RAA. The overburden will be placed deeper than three feet below final grades and compacted in lifts to achieve the desired density. Additional backfill material will be imported from a clean borrow source of either 3inch stone or coarse aggregate. Some areas within the RAA may include a layer of fine grained material depending on future use of the RAA.

In general, the final ground surface will be restored to match existing conditions. Final ground surface in select areas within the RAA will either be vegetated or consist of coarse aggregate. For vegetated areas, topsoil, with appropriate seeding and mulch, will be placed on top of the clean backfill. For gravel areas such as access road, a layer of gravel will be placed on top of the clean backfill.



All erosion controls used during construction activities will be removed. A silt fence will be installed along the downgradient edge of the disturbed areas and will remain in-place until vegetation is well established. The temporary chain link fence will be removed once final restoration activities are completed.



Crawford Station MGP Site Removal Action Work Plan Revision 1 September 6, 2011 Section 5–State and Local Requirements Page 30 of 43

5 STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS

5.1 Storm Water Discharge

The proposed removal action is expected to disturb an area of exceeding one acre. As such, the proposed construction activity is subject to National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) requirements under the jurisdiction of the Illinois IEPA, Division of Water Pollution Control. To ensure compliance with the IEPA's construction site storm water program, the plans and specifications issued for bid by construction contractors will include the following requirements:

- A Notice of Intent (NOI) for General Permit to discharge storm water associated with construction site activities (IEPA Form IL 532 2104) will be prepared and submitted to IEPA. The NOI will a) identify PGL as the site owner, b) provide contact information for the Contractor, c) provide construction site information and description of the proposed work, and d) identify the Sanitary and Ship Canal as the receiving water body for storm water run-off.
- A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) will be developed and submitted to IEPA. The SWPPP will: a) provide a details site description, b) outline the erosion and sediment controls that will be employed, such as erosion stabilization, structural practices and best management practices, and c) storm water management. The SWPPP will be in place prior to the start of construction activity and will be maintained on site during the project work.
- A Notice of Termination (NOT) will be prepared and submitted to IEPA once site conditions are fully stabilized following the completion of construction activities.

5.2 Governmental Coordination

Coordination with the following governmental agencies and authorities will occur during the course of the project:

Item	Governmental Agency/Authority
Approval for excavation and removal of soils within the sewer easement	Chicago Department of Water Management
Authorization to discharge possible MGP impacted groundwater or surface water as part of the removal activities to the local combined sewer system	Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (MWRDGC) and/or Chicago Department of Water Management
Storm Water Discharge Authorization	Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Division of Water Pollution Control

List of Coordination Points with Governmental Agencies



Additional approvals for construction will be secured as needed during construction activities by the affected contractors.

IBS will coordinate with the MWRDGC to obtain the equivalent of a discharge permit for wastewater generated during the work. A Special Discharge Authorization Request (Form SDA-100) in conformance with MWRDGC Environmental Remediation Wastewater Ordinance will be prepared and submitted to MWRDGC for approval.

As an alternate means of wastewater discharge, IBS may request a NPDES permit under the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251, to discharge wastewater into the Chicago Sanitary & Ship Canal from IEPA.

5.3 Off-Site Disposal

MGP-impacted debris and soil is planned to be profiled and disposed at Waste Management's Laraway RDF, located in Elwood, Illinois, a Subtitle D landfill. Currently, the Laraway facility has not been approved by USEPA with respect to the Off-Site Rule. Confirmation of compliance will be obtained prior to use of the Laraway facility, otherwise an alternate approved disposal facility will be selected. As an alternate disposal site, MGP-impacted debris may be disposed of at Waste Management's Countryside Landfill, located in Grayslake, Illinois an operating Subtitle D facility or their CID RDF, located in Calumet City, Illinois, a closed Subtitle C landfill currently approved to accept non-hazardous MGP wastes for bioremediation. The Countryside and CID RDF facilities have been confirmed to be in compliance with the Off-Site Rule for disposal of waste as set forth in the NCP at 40 CFR 300.440.



6 CONSTRUCTION QUALITY ASSURANCE MEASURES

This section describes the following principal construction quality assurance measures that will be employed during the removal action.

- Air Monitoring;
- Fugitive Emissions Management Plan;
- Health and safety; and
- Sampling and analysis.

6.1 Air Monitoring Plan

Soil removal has the potential to produce emissions, including odor, fugitive respirable particulate matter (less than 10 micrometers in diameter, PM₁₀), and vapor phase COCs. Potential sources of emissions include:

- Fugitive dust from soil excavation, staging, handling, and off-site transport; and
- MGP related vapor phase /odor from removal of MGP source material (oil-wetted or oilcoated).

Ambient air monitoring will be performed to document that levels of dust and VOC emissions generated from the removal action do not present a risk to public health or the environment. Air monitoring will be conducted during excavation and backfilling activities to evaluate site conditions at the RAA perimeter, to ensure engineering measures used to control potential source of emissions are effective, determine when response actions are warranted, and document ambient air quality at the perimeter. Specific elements include:

- Establishing a dedicated weather station within the RAA perimeter to be operated continuously (24 hours per day) to monitor meteorological conditions during remedial construction.
- Background air sampling prior to initiating the soil removal operations to establish baseline ambient air concentrations. During soil removal operations, both periodic real-time air monitoring and 12-hour time-weighted sampling will be performed along the perimeter of the RAA.
- SUMMA canisters will be used to collect 6 liter, 12-hour time-weighted average samples for VOC analysis including naphthalene. Results will be compared to the site-specific risk-based acceptable ambient concentrations (AACs) presented in Appendix D.



- Portable equipment will be used to collect continuous 12-hour, PM₁₀ average concentration to be compared to the site-specific AAC of 0.15 mg/m³ (Appendix D).
- Real-time air monitoring data for total volatile organic compounds (TVOCs), benzene, and PM₁₀ will be collected periodically during active work periods using portable and handheld equipment for comparison with established Action Levels.

Air monitoring activities will be conducted by an air monitoring technician under the direction of the oversight team leader. Examples of daily field air monitor reports and sample collection logs for the SUMMA canister are provided in Appendix E. Operation and calibration of the portable and handheld equipment will be in accordance with the manufacturer's operation manual.

6.1.1 Time Weighted Average (12-Hour) Perimeter Air Monitoring

The proposed air sampling strategy for 12-hour SUMMA canisters and continuous portable dust sampler is divided into three categories: background monitoring, full-scale startup, and full-scale operations. Each category has distinct sampling frequencies and quantity requirements. Frequencies and quantities may be revised during construction depending on conditions. Sampling requirements include the following:

- Background: prior to startup of full-scale operations, background air sampling and monitoring will be conducted to establish baseline concentrations for comparison with AACs. In addition to periodic real-time monitoring, two events of 12-hour SUMMA samples and continuous 12-hour monitoring of PM₁₀ will be collected at one upwind and two downwind locations along RAA perimeter. The SUMMA samples will be analyzed for VOCs including naphthalene (USEPA Method TO-15).
- Full Scale Startup: during the first four weeks of full-scale operation, 12-hour SUMMA samples and continuous monitoring of PM₁₀ will be collected at one upwind and two downwind locations along the RAA perimeter. Sampling events will be conducted two times per week. The SUMMA samples will be analyzed for VOCs including naphthalene (USEPA Method TO-15). Priority (3-day) laboratory turnarounds will be requested for rapid assessment of the analytical results.
- <u>Full Scale</u>: during the remaining duration of full scale operations, 12-hour SUMMA samples and continuous monitoring of PM₁₀ will be collected once a week at one upwind and two downwind locations along RAA perimeter. The SUMMA samples will be analyzed for VOCs including naphthalene (USEPA Method TO-15)
- With the exception of the first four weeks of full scale startup, samples will be analyzed within the 14-day holding time unless real-time monitoring results indicate that the sample analysis should be expedited to evaluate potential on-site exceedances of AACs.
- Upwind and downwind samples will be located along the RAA perimeter based on remediation activities, accessibility, and weather conditions.
- Field duplicates for the SUMMA canister will be collected at a frequency of one in 20 samples. Duplicates will be obtained by collecting two concurrent samples from a single location and having both analyzed by the laboratory.



6.1.2 Periodic Real-Time Perimeter Air Monitoring with Portable and Handheld Equipment

Periodic real-time air monitoring using portable and handheld devices will be conducted prior to and during the soil removal operations along the RAA perimeter. The frequency and locations for monitoring will be based on site-specific conditions encountered during the removal operations and potential sensitivity of off-site receptors. Key requirements include of the following:

- Total Volatile Organic Compounds (TVOCs) will be monitored periodically during active work periods using a handheld photoionization detector at upwind and downwind locations.
- Benzene will be monitored when sustained concentrations of TVOCs are observed at or above the Action Level using a handheld photoionization detector with a vapor specific separation tube analyzes specifically for benzene at upwind and downwind locations.
- Continuous real-time monitoring for PM10 will be conducted during active work periods and during the 12-hour sampling events using portable DustTrak[™] aerosol monitoring equipment, or similar at upwind and downwind locations.
- Qualitative olfactory assessment of odor (e.g., naphthalene) that could indicate a concern for a public nuisance.
- Visual assessment of the presence of off-site fugitive dust due to removal operations.

6.1.3 Assessment of Meteorological Conditions

An on-site meteorological station will be used to measure wind speed, wind direction, relative humidity, ambient air temperature, and barometric pressure. Data will be relayed to a dedicated computer that will receive continuous meteorological data and compute a 5-minute running average of the wind speed and direction. The 5-minute running average wind direction will be used to identify upwind and downwind sample locations and to monitor off-site receptors. The information will be stored electronically and included in daily reports. Average daily temperatures and barometric pressures will be used to calculate 12-hour time-weighted average air sample volumes for the SUMMA canisters. Meteorological data may also be obtained from the National Data Buoy Center (Chicago Station CHII2) in the event of a malfunction of the on-site station.

6.1.4 Action Levels

The Action Levels will be used as a screening tool to manage remediation activities to minimize the potential for off-site emissions. Action levels are generally constrained by detection limits on the field monitoring equipment. In addition, action levels should be at appropriate levels to avoid triggering a



concern from ambient air concentrations (i.e. exhaust from nearby parked cars) versus concerns that could be resulting from the site remedial operations. Exceedance of an Action Level at the RAA perimeter will require a response action by the contractor for vapor phase, particulate and/or odor mitigation based on the conditions presented in Section 6.2.1. The effectiveness of the Action Levels to maintain off-site vapor phase emissions below the AACs will be assessed during the full scale startup and may be adjusted, as appropriate. Proposed Action Levels for periodic real-time perimeter monitoring are summarized in the Table below:

Action Levels

Parameter	Action Level
TVOCs	1.0 part per million (ppm) (15-minute average concentration) greater than background ⁸
Benzene	0.5 ppm
PM ₁₀	1.0 mg/m ³ (15-minute average concentration) greater than background ⁸

These action levels are based on:

- The proposed action level for TVOCs has been used at other MGP sites to effectively predict compliance with AACs and what can be reliably measured using hand held equipment.
- The proposed action level for benzene is based on the on the California EPA Reference Exposure Level for acute 6-hour exposure which is 0.4 ppm.
- The proposed action level for PM₁₀ is based on previously demonstrated performance at other MGP sites.

6.2 Fugitive Emissions Management Plan

Action Levels for fugitive air emissions will be used in a tiered approach to determine necessary response actions to different exposure conditions. In addition to the Action Levels provided in Section 6.1.4, a qualitative assessment will be performed for odor at the perimeter of the RAA. An odor Action Level will be defined as conditions perceived to present a public nuisance concern, or a public complaint is received. Particulates will also be assessed qualitatively, in addition to having an established numerical Action Level, based on visible off-site migration.



⁸ Background defined as upwind and/or lowest concentration recorded within the RAA.

6.2.1 Emission Conditions

Three Emission Conditions have been developed based on the type and duration of an Action Level exceendace. The three conditions are depicted on Figure 10 and have the following definitions:

- Emission Condition 1: Normal or ambient air conditions for either TVOCs or particulates exceed the Action Level. Emission Condition 1 may also be triggered on the basis of odor at the perimeter of the RAA if there is a determination that it could pose a concern as a public nuisance and/or sustained visible off-site dust migration fugitive dust is observed regardless of the TVOC or particulate concentrations. This condition trips a "yellow" flag.
- Emission Condition 2: Benzene concentrations exceed the Action Level or particulates continue to exceed the Action Level longer than 15 minutes. Emission Condition 2 will also be triggered if mitigation measures for an Emission Condition 1 are ineffective in reducing odors or visible off-site dust migration. This condition trips an initial "red" flag.
- Emission Condition 3: Concentrations continue to exceed an Action Level for an additional 15 minutes after Emission Condition 2 is initiated. Emission Condition 3 will also be triggered if mitigation measures for an Emission Condition 2 are ineffective in reducing odors or visible off-site dust migration. This condition trips a second "red" flag.

Yellow and red flags will be relayed verbally by the air monitoring technician to the oversight team leader and the contractor for response and mitigation measures.

6.2.2 Mitigation Measures

Mitigation measures for fugitive emissions are divided into the following categories:

- Engineering Controls: required engineering controls will consist primarily of the use of Rusmar[™] Long Duration Foam (AC-645) or an equal product approved by the Field Engineer. Application produces thick viscous foam for immediate suppression of fugitive emissions. Foam application is not specifically required under Site Condition 1 but may be used on a discretionary basis for control of localized emissions in the RAA. Foam application is required during an Emission Condition 2 to reduce levels to an Emission Condition 1 or lower status. The use of Rusmar AC-900 series may only be required under Emission Condition 3. This foam provides an extended duration and higher level of suppression effectiveness than the Rusmar AC-645.
- Physical Controls: physical controls represent the primary mitigation measures and incorporate a range of activities (e.g., good housekeeping practices, maintaining exclusion zones, and covering stockpiles). In the event that Emission Condition 2 or 3 mitigation measures are required, modifications to the physical controls may include more aggressive activities such as daily covering of stockpiles or continuous use of water for dust suppression.
- Work Sequencing: sequencing the work will limit emissions from freshly exposed soil and the amount of material that may require stockpiling pending further management. Other factors to be considered include planning the operations to avoid double-handling of impacted materials



and scheduling loading and off-site hauling to minimize the duration that staged materials will need to be maintained. In the event that Emission Condition 2 or 3 mitigation measures are required, modifications to the work sequencing may include modifying the rate of excavation or on-site processing to further reduce emissions.

Site Layout: requirements for site layout include planning by the contractor to locate proposed stockpile and material management areas away from potentially sensitive receptors to the extent practicable. These requirements will also include reassessment of site layout requirements as the remedial operations progress.

6.3 Health and Safety Plan

IBS, contractors, and NRT personnel will be qualified and knowledgeable with respect to health and safety requirements relating to the removal action. A Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan (SSH&S) has been developed for IBS and oversight personnel working at the site during all field activities in general accordance with the USEPA-approved *Multi-Site Health and Safety Plan Revision 2* (Prepared for Integrys, 2007). This plan will be a separate document and will be available upon request if review of the document is required. A copy of the SSH&S plan is included in Appendix C. Project team members will read and be familiar with the plan prior to the commencement of field work.

Contractors retained to conduct the removal action will be required to have a written Health and Safety Plan prior to the start of field activities and shall maintain a copy of the Plan at the site at all times during work activities. The Contractor's Health and Safety Plan will comply with all applicable OSHA regulations including 29 CFR 1910: Occupational Safety and Health Standards and 29 CFR 1926: Health and Safety Regulations for Construction. The plan will, at a minimum, address the following elements:

- Key Personnel
- Air Monitoring
- Health and Safety Risks
- Site Control
- Training Documentation
- Decontamination
- Protective Equipment
- Emergency Response
- Medical Surveillance



Contractor's employees and subcontractors performing work on this project involving excavation, movement or treatment of solid waste or contaminated media will be required to have appropriate training as specified in the OSHA Standards, including HAZWOPER Standard 29 CFR 1910.120. All work is to be performed in Level D as defined by 29 CFR 1910.120, but the contractor will have capability to upgrade to Level C.

6.4 Sampling and Analysis Plan

Soil and wastewater samples will be collected and analyzed in accordance with the following criteria:

- Analysis of environmental media samples will be performed by an analytical laboratory included in the USEPA-approved RI/FS Multi-Site QAPP – Revision 2 (Submitted to the USEPA in 2007). The approved laboratories anticipated for use are STAT Analysis, Pace Analytical, and Test America.
- All samples for laboratory analysis will be collected in laboratory supplied containers.
- Each cooler of samples will contain a temperature blank and trip blank for BTEX (as appropriate) analyzed to demonstrate proper sample preservation and handling, respectively.
- All QA/QC required by the analytical method will be completed. Lab QA/QC summary and chain of custody documentation will be submitted with analytical results.

Details of the anticipated soil and water sampling frequency and analytical methods are included on Table 1.

6.4.1 Pre-Disposal and Post-Amendment Sampling

As mentioned in Section 4.4.2.3, pre-disposal samples will be collected every 750 cubic yards prior to disposal of potential MGP source material above the Subtitle D landfill requirements. For soils requiring amendment, samples will be collected every 300 cubic yards following amendment to document that landfill requirements are met. These samples will be submitted to a laboratory for TCLP benzene analysis.

6.4.2 Overburden Soil Sampling

As mentioned above in Section 4.4.2.4, overburden soils will be segregated and stockpiled every 1,000 cubic yards. A composite sample from each stockpile will be sampled and analyzed for source material screening parameters to determine its potential reuse as backfill material within the RAA.


To ensure representative sampling is achieved, samples will be collected of overburden material and analyzed to verify compliance with source material criteria as discussed in Section 4.4.2.4. The sampling frequency will be based on one sample per 1,000 cubic yards of overburden. This sampling frequency is consistent with standard industry practices and is similar to that approved by USEPA Revion V at other sites such as the Jacobsville Neighborhood Soil Contamination Site, Evansville, Indiana⁹.

Overburden soils satisfying both the soil attenuation capacity and soil saturation limit criteria as noted in Table 2 will be used to backfill the removal areas. Soils exceeding either the soil attenuation capacity or the soil saturation limits will be considered MGP source material and disposed of off-site.

6.4.3 Post-Excavation Sampling

Post-excavation samples will be collected from the removal areas to confirm the removal of source materials and to support future RI/FS evaluations. Post-excavation soil samples will include sidewall and floor samples to document residual soil quality at the extent of removal areas. Sidewall samples will be collected every 50 lineal feet around the perimeter of the excavation. Floor samples will be collected from the bottom of the excavation based on an approximate 50 foot grid pattern, with one representative sample collected from each 50 foot by 50 foot grid cell (i.e., one sample per 2,500 sq. ft. of excavation area). This sampling frequency is consistent with standard industry practices and is similar to that approved by USEPA at other sites within Region 5 such as the Hough Place Station, Chicago, Illinois¹⁰.



⁹ USEPA, Region 5, Jacobsville Neighborhood Soil Contamination Site, Record of Decision, September 2009.

¹⁰ USEPA, Region 5, Peoples Gas Hough Place Station Site, As-Built Excavation Map, June 2007.

Upon completion of an excavation area, soil samples will be screened to verify that source materials have been removed. The screening will employ the following parameters and criteria: **Post Excavation Screening Criteria**

Parameter	Screening Criteria ¹¹			
ТРН	2,000 mg/kg or as otherwise calculated based on site specific data			
Selected COPCs – Organic constituents with Melting Point Less Than 30°C	Default value for Soil Saturation Limit as listed on Table 2 or as otherwise calculated based on site specific data			

If the soil samples fail to meet the above criteria, excavation of additional MGP-source material will be conducted in the corresponding area of the RAA.

Once analytical results of the post excavation soil samples demonstrate the removal of source material, the post excavation soil samples will be analyzed for the entire list of COPCs as established in the USEPA-approved RI/FS Multi-Site Conceptual Site Model and Risk Assessment Framework for the purposes of implementing future RI/FS activities associated with the entire Crawford Station MGP site. The entire COPC list includes:

- PVOCs (SW 846 8260)
- PAHs (SW 846 8270)
- Phenol, 4-Methylphenol, 2-Methylphenol and 2,4-Dimethylphenol (SW 846 8270)
- Inorganics aluminum, antimony, arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, copper, iron, lead, manganese, nickel, selenium, silver, vanadium, zinc (SW 846 6010); mercury (SW 846 7471); and cyanide (SW 846 9012).

2037 CRAWFORD REMOVAL ACTION WORK PLAN - REVISION 1 110906 FINAL



¹¹ As a guideline the TPH screening criteria will be applied consistent with the Illinois TACO regulations for determination of soil attenuation capacity. The TPH screening criteria will be the default value of 2,000 mg/kg or a site specific soil attenuation value determined using the methods allowed under TACO. This determination will also be made based on representativeness of the data within close proximity of the sampled area, along with visual information. For example, an exceedance of one sample out of eight, would not represent source material if no other visual indications of source material exist.

6.4.4 Wastewater

If wastewater is generated, wastewater samples will be collected on a monthly basis in accordance with the MWRDGC's Environmental Remediation Wastewater Ordinance (ERWO) unless directed otherwise by the MWRDGC. Samples will be analyzed for the parameters specified in Appendix A of the MWRDGC ERWO to confirm concentrations are below the discharge limits required by the permit.





Crawford Station MGP Site Removal Action Work Plan Revision 1 September 6, 2011 Section 7– Schedule Page 42 of 43

7 SCHEDULE

7.1 Schedule for Construction

Construction activities are tentatively scheduled to begin in November 2011, subject to USEPA's review and approval of this RAWP, issuance of a final AOC, and governmental approvals. Property access and contractor availability are not expected to be constraints with respect to the project schedule; however, weather conditions may influence the production rate of the excavation work.

The table below summarizes the anticipated construction schedule based on the planned scope of work described herein.

Activity	Duration (Weeks)		
Target Project Start Date	November, 2011		
Mobilization / Site Preparation	3		
Excavation/Transport/Disposal	20		
Excavation/On-site Amendment/Transport/Disposal	10 (transport only)		
Backfill Operations	5		
Site Restoration/Close Out	3		
Contingency	4		
Total Estimated Project Duration	45		
Target Completion	Summer 2012		

Preliminary Construction Schedule

7.2 Completion Report

A Removal Action Completion Report will be submitted to USEPA within 90 days following restoration of the site to document the work performed.



Crawford Station MGP Site Removal Action Work Plan Revision 1 September 6, 2011 Section 8– References Page 43 of 43

8 REFERENCES

- Burns & McDonnell, July 2001, *The Former Crawford Station Manufactured Gas Plant, Properties A & B, Site Investigation Report*, prepared for The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company.
- Burns & McDonnell, April, 2005, Crawford A & B Properties, Summary of Further Delineation Results, prepared for The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company.
- Burns & McDonnell, June 2002, The Former Crawford Station Manufactured Gas Plant, Property O, Site Investigation Report - DRAFT, prepared for The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company.
- Burns & McDonnell, March 16, 2011, Site Investigation Activities at Crawford Parcel O, prepared for The Peoples Gas Light and Coke Company.
- Prepared for Integrys, August 2, 2007, Multi-Site Health and Safety Plan Revision 2.
- Prepared for Integrys Business Support, LLC, September 4, 2007, *Multi-Site Quality Assurance Project Plan Revision 2.*
- Prepared for Integrys Business Support, LLC, September 8, 2008, *Multi-Site Field Sampling Plan Revision 4.*



Table 1 - Sampling and Analysis Plan Summary Removal Action Area - Parcels A, B and O **Crawford Station MGP Site** Chicago, Illinois

Sample Type	Proposed Number Samples ¹	Matrix / Laboratory	Parameter	Method	Estimated Sample Quantity	Field Duplicates ² (1 extra volume)	MS/MSD ³ (2 extra volumes)	Equipment Blanks ⁴	TOTAL⁵	Estimated No. of Containers	Container Type	Minimum Volume	Preservation (Cool All Samples to 4° ± 2°C Unless 'None' Indicated)	Holding Time from Sample Date
Pre-Disposal Samples														
Composite Test Pit Samples	40		TCLP Benzene	1311/8260B	40	2	2		44	44	glass	2 oz	zero headspace	14/28 days
	1 per 750 cubic vards of soils	solid												
Areas with known or suspected landfill acceptance criteria exceedances	suspected of requiring amendment			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				<u> </u>						
Post-Amendment Samples				•		44								
Composite Stockpile Samples	20		TCLP Benzene	1311/8260B	20	1	1		22	22 sets	glass	2 oz	zero headspace	14/28 days
	1 per 200 subia varde of soils that have	solid												
Stockpiles which exceeded landill	her sou cubic yards of soils that have	fixed												
acceptance criteria and were amended	been anended													
Overburden Soil Sampling														
Composite Stockpile Samples	28	solid	TPH GRO	5030/8015B	28	2	2	-	32	32 sets	glass	2 oz	-	14 days
Surface Soils that are anticipated for			TPH DRO	3541/8015	28	2	2		32	32 sets	glass	2 oz	-	14/40 days
reuse as backfill			PVOCs	5035/8260B	28	2	2		32	32 sets	glass	2 oz		14 days
	1 per 1 000 cubic vords of soil stanped	fixed	PAHs ⁶	8270C or 8270 SIM	28	2	2		32	32 sets	glass	2 oz		14/40 days
1	1 per 1,000 cubic yards of soil planned		Phenols ⁷	8270C	28	2	2		32	32 sets	glass	2 oz		14/40 days
	IDI TBIUITI (O (Ne excavation backili		Cyanide	9012A	28	2	2		32	32 sets	glass	2 oz	-	14 days
		_	Metals	6020A/7471A	28	2	2		32	32 sets	glass	2 oz		14/40 days
Post Excavation Soil Sampling							·····							
	120		TPH GRO	5030/8015B	200	10	10		220	220 sets	glass	2 oz	zero headspace	14 days
Walls and Floors of Excavation		solid	TPH DRO	3541/8015	200	10	10		220	220 sets	glass	2 oz	zero headspace	14/40 days
		fixed	PVOCs	5035/8260B	200	10	10	-	220	220 sets	glass	2 oz	methanol	14 days
	1 per eveny 80 feet of wall and 1 per		PAHs ⁶	8270C or 8270 SIM	200	10	10		220	220 sets	amber glass	4 oz		14/40 days
I	every 6,000 square feet of floor		Phenols'	8270C	200	10	10		220	220 sets	amber glass	4 oz		14/40 days
			Cyanide	9012A	200	10	10		220	220 sets	plastic	16 oz		14 days
	l		Metals ⁶	6020A/7471A	200	10	10		220	220 sets	plastic	16 oz		14/40 days
Wastewater Compliance Sampling														
Effluent discharged to MWRD Sewer	7 1 per month unless otherwise directed by the MWRD	liquid fixed	MWRDGC Appendix A ⁹	Various	7	1	1		7	7 sets	Various	Various	Various	14 days

Notes:

1. Proposed number of samples does not include contingency investigation locations.

2. Field duplicates will be collected at a frequency of 1 per 10 or fewer investigative water samples, and 1 per 20 or fewer investigative soil/sediment samples

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) samples will be collected at a frequency of 1 per group of 20 or fewer investigative water samples or soil samples. Additional volume will be determined by laboratory requirement 3.

 Equipment blanks will be collected at a frequency of 1 per soil sampling day with non-dedicated sampling equipment. Analyses will be sample and estimation of number of cooler:
Trip blanks will accompany each cooler containing VOC water samples, including equipment blanks; this is an estimate based on number of days sampling and estimation of number of cooler:
PAHs as listed in the Multi-Site RAF including naphthalene, acenaphthylene, acenaphthene, fluorene, phenanthrene, anthracene, fluoranthene, pyrene, benzo(a)anthracene, chrysene, benzo(b)fluoranthene, benzo(k)fluoranthene, benzo(a)pyrene, indeno(1,2,3-cd) pyrene, dibenzo(a,h)anthracene, benzo(g,h,i)perylene, 2-methylnaphthalene

7. Phenols as listed in the Multi-Site RAF including 2,4-dimethylphenol, 2-methylphenol, 4-methylphenol, phenol

Metals as listed in the Multi-Site RAF including aluminum, antimony, arsenic, barium, cadmium, chromium, copper, iron, lead, manganese, mercury, nickel, selenium, silver, vanadium and zint 8.

9. Parameters as listed in the MWRDGC Environmental Remediation Wastewater Ordinance Appendix A including cadmium, chromium, copper, cyanide, fats/oils/greases, iron, lead, mercury, nickel, zinc, dichloromethane, chloroform, 1, 1, -trichloroethane, trichloroethane, tetrachloroethene, toluene, toluen ethylbenzene, total VOCs, total toxic organics, pH

(O-TBN/HMS 7/11)

Natural Resource Technology, Inc.

Table 2 -Source Material Screening Criteria

Removal Action Area - Parcels A, B and O Crawford Station MGP Site Chicago, Illinois

Soil Attenuation Cap Reference 35 IAC Part	acity 742.215					
Parameter		Screening Criter	Screening Criteria 2,000 mg/kg; or Site Specific value determined using ASTM D2974-00 per Appendix C, Table F			
Total Petroleum Hydroca	irbons (TPH)	2,000 mg/kg; or Site Specific value Appendix C, Table				
Soil Saturation Limit Reference 35 IAC Part	742.220			· · · · ·		
Parameter[1]	Melting Point (C)	C _{set} Surface Solls	C _{set} Subsurface Soils	Reference		
Benzene	5.5	870	870	TACO Appendix A, Table A		
Ethylbenzene	-95	400	400	TACO Appendix A, Table A		
Toluene	-93	650	650	TACO Appendix A, Table A		
Xylenes (Total)	-47.4	320	320	TACO Appendix A, Table A		
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	-44.8	186	70.6	IEPA, "Chemicals not in TACO Tier 1 Tables"[2]		
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	-43.78	409	146	IEPA, "Chemicals not in TACO Tier 1 Tables"		
2,4-Dimethylphenol	21	10,563	4,679	Calculated using TACO Equation S-29		

.___

[1] The parameters selected for soil saturation limit screening consist of a subset of the COPCs for the site . The parameters selected are those COPCs that are organic constituents with a melting point less than 3 C.

[2] IEPA Website, http://www.epa.state.il.us/land/taco/chemicals-not-in-taco-tier-1-tables.html

-29 Csat Calculation $C_{sat} = \frac{S}{\rho_b} \bullet \left[\left(K_d \bullet \rho_b \right) + \theta_w + \left(H' \bullet \theta_a \right) \right]$											
Site-Wide Parameters											
Parameter	Symbol	Units	Source	SubSurface	Surface						
Dry Soil Bulk Density	Ph	g/cm³	Default-Clay	1.7	1.7						
Air-Filled Soil Porosity	θ,	L _{air} /L _{soit}	Default	0.130	0.280						
Water-Filled Soil Porosity	θ.,	L _{water} /L _{soil}	Default	0.300	0.150						
Organic Carbon Content of Soil	foc	g/g	Default	0.002	0.006						
	Chemical	Specific Pa	irameters								
Contaminant of Concern	Henry's Law Constant (H') (unitless)	Solubility in Water (S) (mg/L)	Soil-Water Partition Coefficient (K _d) (cm³/g)	Organic Carbon Partition Coefficient (K _{oc}) (cm ³ /g)							
2,4-Dimethylphenol (Surface)	0.000082	7870	1.254	209							
2,4-Dimethylphenol (SubSurface)	0.000082	7870	0.418	209							
	- C	alculations	1								
Contaminant of Concern	Site-Specific C _{set (mg/kg)}										
2,4-Dimethylphenol (Surface)	10,563										
2 4-Dimethylphenol (SubSurface)	4,679										